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REFERENCE IN THIS CATALOGUE TO

THE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF ANY LOT.
INTENDING BIDDERS MUST SATISFY
THEMSELVES AS TO THE CONDITION OF
ANY LOTS AS SPECIFIED IN CLAUSE 15
OF THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS CONTAINED
AT THE END OF THIS CATALOGUE.

As a courtesy to intending bidders,
Bonhams will provide a written indication
of the physical condition of lots in this
sale if a request is received up to 24
hours before the auction starts. Such
report is also available for download
from Bonhams website.This written
indication is issued subject to Clause 1.6
of Appendix 2 to the Notice to Bidders.

Please note that as a result of recent
legislation ruby and jadeite gemstones
of Burmese (Myanmar) origin may not
be imported into the US. Rubies and
jadeite of non-Burmese origin require
certification before import into the
US. Items affected are marked with a
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All sold lots will be available for collection after
1pm on Monday 27 May from the Bonhams
Hong Kong office at Suite 1122, Two Pacific
Place, 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong,
Tel: +852 2918 4321.

Please call to arrange an appointment for
collection. The office is open from 9am to
6pm, Monday to Friday, and closed on public
holidays and weekends.

Shipping

Buyers are asked to contact Bonhams Hong
Kong in advance regarding collection of
property and related fees for shipping.

Payment

Purchases can be only released when full
settlement (inclusive of all charges) of all
invoices issued to the buyer is received in
cleared funds. If you are a successful Bidder,
payment will be due to be made to us by
4:30pm on the second working day after the
Sale so that all sums are cleared by the seventh
working day after the Sale. This applies even
if the buyer wishes to export the lot and an
export license is (or may be) required. Before
bidding you should ensure that you have

the necessary funds available and be able to
pay according to one of the methods set out
below. All cheques should be made payable to
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. Unless agreed
by us in advance payments made by anyone
other than the registered buyer will not be
accepted. We accept the following methods
of payment.

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on
a Hong Kong branch of a bank: all cheques
must be cleared before you can collect your
purchases.

Bankers draft cheque: if you can provide
suitable proof of identity and we are satisfied
as to the genuineness of the draft of cheque,
we will allow you to collect your purchases
immediately;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by

you at this Sale with notes, coins or travellers
cheques in the currency in which the Sale

is conducted (but not any other currency)
provided that the total amount payable by
you in respect of all Lots purchased by you at
the Sale does not exceed HK$80,000. If the
amount payable by you for Lots exceeds that
sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than
in coins, notes or travellers cheques;

Travellers Cheques: You may pay for Lots
purchased by you at this Sale with travellers
cheques, provided the total amount payable by
you in respect of all Lots purchased by you at
the Sale does not exceed HK$80,000. We will
need to see your passport if you wish to pay
using travellers cheques;

Bank Transfer: you may electronically transfer
funds to our Trust Account. If you do so,
please quote your paddle number and invoice
number as the reference.

Our Trust Account details are as follows:

Account Name
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Ltd. - Client A/C

Account Number
808-870174-001

Bank Name
HSBC

Bank Address
Head Office

1 Queens Road
Central

Hong Kong

Swift Code
HSBCHKHHHKH

If paying by bank transfer, the amount
received after the deduction of any bank
fees and/or conversion of the currency of
payment to Hong Kong dollars must not be
less than the Hong Kong dollars amount
payable, as set out on the invoice.

Debit cards issued by a Hong Kong Bank:
there is no additional charge for purchases
made with these cards.

Credit cards: Visa and Mastercard. Please
note there is a 3% surcharge on the total
invoice value when payments are made using
credit cards. It may be advisable to notify your
card provider of your intended purchase in
advance to reduce delays caused by us having
to seek authority when you come to pay.

If you have questions with regard to payment
or settlements of vendor proceeds please
contact our Customer Service Department.
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1101

Tudor. A fine titanium calendar diver’s automatic bracelet watch
Pelagos, Ref:25500TN, Case No.J643866, Recent

25-jewel Cal. 2824, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, black matte
dial, outer minute divisions, applied luminous hour markers, sweep
centre seconds, date aperture, brushed and polished case, screw down
engraved case back, uni-rotating calibrated bezel, helium gas escape
valve in the band, fitted titanium Tudor bracelet with spring loaded
diver’s deployant clasp, together with spare maker’s rubberised strap,
fitted box and certificate, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

WAL K E A H B B LK bR

1102

1103

Omega. A fine and rare stainless steel chronograph manual wind
bracelet watch

Speedmaster Professional From The Moon To Mars, Ref:35775000, Case
No.4292 77169432, Circa 2007

18-jewel Cal. 1861, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self compensating
flat balance spring, black matte dial with the inscription ‘From the Moon
To Mars’, luminous baton hour markers, outer minute and one fifth
minute divisions, white luminous filled hands, white chronograph hands,
subsidiary dials for running and view of planet Earth, 30-minute register
with a view of planet Mars, 12-hour register with a view of the Moon,
brushed and polished case with screw down case back engraved with
Speedmaster logo and ‘Flight- Qualified By NASA For All Manned Space
Missions. From The Moon To Mars’, calibrated tachymetre bezel, two
chronograph pushers flanking the crown, stainless steel Omega bracelet
with deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

ORI ZFATK 3 55 2 T8 gt ek £920074F

1101

1102

Omega. A stainless steel chronograph automatic bracelet watch
Speedmaster Schumacher, Ref:3510.61.00, Circa 1996

45-jewel Cal. 1141, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring,
micrometer regulator, red glossy dial, outer white chapter ring with
one-fifth minute divisions, luminous baton hour markers, luminous filled
baton hands, yellow chronograph hand, sunken subsidiary dials for
running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, brushed and polished
case, screw down engraved case back, calibrated tachymetre bezel, two
chronograph pushers in the band, fitted stainless steel Omega bracelet
with folding clasp, together with fitted box, certificate and instruction
manual, case, dial and movement signed

39mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

WK K3 55 4 FBNR TRl Bk 4919964F

The Speedmaster Professional line, launched in 1963 was one of the two
watches chosen by NASA for the astronauts of the Gemini and Apollo
programmes.

For information on these references, please refer to Marco Richon’s
Omega - A Journey Through Time, p599 and John Goldberger's Omega
Watches, p.226.

1103
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1104

1105

Blancpain. A fine 18ct gold calendar chronograph automatic
wristwatch

Case No.1425, Circa 1990

37-jewel Cal. 1185, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, micrometer regulator,
white glossy dial, applied Roman numeral hour markers, outer minute
and one-fifth minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals,
polished gold baton hands with luminous inserts, polished chronograph
hand, date aperture, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and
12 hour registers, brushed and polished case with snap on engraved
case back, stepped bezel, chronograph pushers flanking the crown,
inclined band, tapered lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Blancpain
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34mm.

HK$30,000 - 42,000

US$3,900 - 5,400

FH] 18K B A H B A BRI EE £919904F4%

1106
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1104

Blancpain. A fine 18ct gold automatic wristwatch

Movement No.865, Circa 1990

26-jewel Cal. 95, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self compensating
flat balance spring, 21ct white gold rotor segment, white glossy dial,
applied Roman numeral hour markers, polished gold feuille hands,
brushed and polished case with snap on exhibition case back, stepped
bezel, tapered lugs, fitted leather strap with stainless steel Blancpain
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

33mm.

HK$18,000 - 28,000

US$2,300 - 3,600

T 18K 4 P A Bk 491990448

1105

1106

Blancpain. A fine 18ct gold triple calendar chronograph automatic
wristwatch with moonphases

Case No.1664, Circa 1995

23-jewel Cal. 6511, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, micrometer regulator,
white glossy dial, applied Roman numeral hour markers, inner date ring,
polished gold baton hands, polished date hand with blue crescent tip,
brushed and polished case with snap on engraved case back, stepped
bezel, inclined band, tapered lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold
Blancpain buckle, case, dial and movement signed

33mm.

HK$25,000 - 38,000

US$3,200 - 4,900

A 18K A HE A BhstRrhlsk H DR 4919954



1107

Concord. A fine 18ct gold calendar chronograph automatic
wristwatch

Ref:50-A7-210/1, Case N0.948344, Movement No.2892-2, Circa 1990
40-jewel Cal. LWO 283, rhodium plated movement, straight line

lever escapement, self compensating flat balance spring, micrometer
regulator, blue sunburst dial, applied baton hour markers, outer minute
divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, polished gold feuille hands
with luminous inserts, polished chronograph hand, magnified date
aperture, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour
registers, brushed and polished case with screwed case back, engraved
calibrated bezel, ribbed band, chronograph pushers flanking the crown,
scroll lugs, fitted leather strap with plated gold Concord buckle, case,
dial and movement signed

38mm.

HK$22,000 - 35,000

US$2,800 - 4,500

Bk T HE AT REE £919904R4K

1108

1109

Pierre Kunz. A fine 18ct rose gold quartz wristwatch with
moonphases and retrograde seconds

Spirit of Challenge, Ref:D Q07 SRL, Case No.25, Circa 2000

Jewelled quartz movement, blue enamel dial, outer white chapter dial
with Roman hour numerals, polished baton hands, aperture for moon
phases, 30 seconds retrograde display, brushed and polished case with
screwed engraved case back, ribbed band, fitted leather strap with 18ct
rose gold Pierre Kunz buckle, case, dial and movement signed

32mm.

HK$20,000 - 40,000

US$2,600 - 5,200

Pierre Kunz 18KE IR 4 T 4& A1 oeliisk H HAH SORIBFEHER &
20004F

1107

1108

Audemars Piguet. A fine stainless steel and gold calendar
chronograph automatic bracelet watch

Case No.C38260, Circa 1985

51-jewel Cal. 2126, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, self compensating flat balance spring, monometallic
balance adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, beige
matte dial, applied dot hour markers, outer tachymeter scale, polished
gold baton hands with luminous inserts, polished chronograph hand,
magnified date aperture, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30
minute and 12 hour registers, brushed and polished case with snap on
case back, engraved stepped bezel, ribbed band, chronograph pushers
flanking the crown, fitted stainless steel and gold Audemars Piguet
bracelet with double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed
40mm.

HK$25,000 - 38,000

US$3,200 - 4,900

A KSR T A B AR RISSE £919854E4K

1109
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1110

1111

Officine Panerai. A fine limited edition stainless steel calendar
automatic wristwatch

Luminor Marina, Ref: PAM 048, Case No.L0O087/1000, Movement
No.566977, Sold October 2009

32-jewel Cal. OP Il automatic movement, 42 hours power reserve, black
matte dial, luminous Arabic numerals and baton hour markers, polished
baton hands with luminous inserts, magnified date aperture, brushed
and polished case, winding crown with patented security lever, screw
down engraved case back, fitted rubberised strap with stainless steel
Panerai deployant clasp, together with spare maker’s leather strap, fitted
box, certificate, C.0.S.C, screw driver and setting tool, case, dial and
movement signed

44mm.

HK$22,000 - 35,000

US$2,800 - 4,500

TAEE BRAERRORTS 5546 HE A Bhiisk 5220094

1112

8 | Bonhams

1110

Officine Panerai. A fine limited edition titanium calendar
automatic wristwatch

Luminor Marina 1950, Ref: PAM 351, Case No.M1461/1500, Movement
No.15449, Circa 2010

28-jewel Cal. P.9000 automatic movement, 72 hours power reserve, dark
brown matte dial, luminous Arabic numerals and baton hour markers,
polished baton hands with luminous inserts, date aperture, subsidiary
dial for running seconds, brushed and polished case with screw down
exhibition case back, winding crown with patented security lever, fitted
leather strap with stainless steel Panerai buckle, together with spare
maker’s rubber strap, fitted box, instruction manual, swing tag, plastic
bezel cover, screw driver and setting tool, case, dial and movement
signed

44mm.

HK$50,000 - 70,000

US$6,400 - 9,000

AN B RREA G U H R B ISR 920104

1111

1112

Officine Panerai. A fine and rare limited edition ceramic coated
composite metal manual wind wristwatch

Marina Militare 8 Days, Ref:PAM 339, Case No.DT1853465, Movement
No.14518, Limited edition M1120/1500, Sold in May 2011

21-jewel Cal. P 2002, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring, dark
brown matte dial, luminous Arabic and baton hour markers, black
luminous filled hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, ceramic
coated case with screw down engraved case back, wire lugs, fitted
leather strap with ceramic coated Officine Panerai buckle, together with
fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and swing tag, case, dial and
movement signed

47mm.

HK$60,000 - 85,000

US$7,700 - 11,000

AR PR R B AT B Lok hisk 5IR201145



1113

Officine Panerai. A fine and rare limited edition gilt and stainless
steel diver’s dagger

Limited edition 08/15, Made in June 2012

Finely sharpened diver's dagger recreated from 1943 Panerai Archive
drawings, together with fitted box and certificate signed by Alessandro
Bettarini

26cm.

HK$16,000 - 20,000

US$2,100 - 2,600

AN PR RS BOR SV K by BREESA 4201248

1114
Officine Panerai. A very fine and rare limited edition titanium
manual wind diver’s watch with 8 day power reserve

L'Egiziano, Ref:PAM341, Case N@:L203/500, Movement No.14672, Circa
2009
21-jewel, Cal.P2002/7 manual m
barrels, black sandwich dial, lumifgus Arabic numerals and baton

hour markers, luminous filled batonthands, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, brushed titanium case with screwed engraved case back,
bi-rotating calibrated bezel, crown'protector, fitted leather strap and
Officine Panerai buckle, together with spare maker’s leather strap, fitted

box, certificate, instruction manual, swing tag, plastic bezel cover, tool
a , diakand movement signed
60m

HK$160,000 - 200,000
US$21,000 - 26,000
-

AN PREAR A e A T I Lok KAk B8R TN Jifi#li 4920094

ment, Glucydur balance, three

The present lot is a reproduction of the famous ‘Egiziano’ which Officine
Panerai produced for Egyptian Navy in the 1950's. The original model,
made in steel, housed the Angeles calibre with power reserve of 8 days,
as indicated on the dial at 3 o’clock. Due to military secrecy and a flood
in Florence in the 1960's which destroyed a large proportion of the
company’s documentation, the present model was reproduced based

on a period model as a prototype, accurately representing all the unique
elements of the original model. The bezel rotates in steps of 5 minutes
instead of every minute asin the majority of contemporary rotat
bezels; this feature is certainly at the specific request of the Egyptian,
Navy as it is relevant to the time of immersion and decomp
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1115

1116

1115

Hublot. A fine and rare limited edition ceramic chronograph
automatic wristwatch

Big Bang King Power F1, Ref:703.C1.1123.NR.FM010, Limited Edition
No0.228/500, Recent

27-jewel Cal. 4100, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring,
skeletonised rotor, hack mechanism, matte black dial, outer minute and
one-fifth minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, applied
hour markers, brushed pierced hands, chronograph hand with red
triangular tip, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12
hour registers, brushed ceramic case with screwed exhibition case back,
pierced ceramic bezel with screws, stepped band, chronograph pushers
flanking the crown, fitted Hublot Nomex strap with Hublot ceramic
deployant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate, instruction manual
and swing tag, case, dial and movement signed

48mm.

HK$110,000 - 150,000

US$14,000 - 19,000

TR A R B T e A Tl IR

1116

Audemars Piguet. A very fine and rare stainless steel, ceramic,
forged carbon and titanium calendar diver’s automatic wristwatch
Royal Oak Offshore Diver, Ref:15706, Case No.H57153-0096, Movement
No0.834265, Sold in July 2012

40-jewel Cal. 3120, straight line lever escapement, double balance
bridge, monometallic balance with variable inertia blocks, adjusted

to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock protection, self
compensating balance spring, black textured grid dial, applied luminous
hour markers, outer minute divisions, outer revolving calibrated bezel,
black and yellow baton hands, sweep centre seconds with yellow tip,
date aperture, brushed and polished forged carbon case with screwed
engraved case back, ceramic octagonal bezel with screws, rubber clad
crown for time and rotating bezel setting functions, fitted rubberised
strap with titanium Audemars Piguet buckle, together with fitted box,
certificate, instruction manual and swing tag, case, dial and movement
signed

42mm.

HK$130,000 - 170,000

US$17,000 - 22,000

B PR PR USRS B B H S A B K bisk
A20124F



1117

Audemars Piguet. A very fine and rare limited edition carbon fibre
and titanium calendar chronograph automatic wristwatch

Royal Oak Offshore Grand Prix, Ref:26290, Case No.G99644, Movement
No.779668, Sold in January 2011

59-jewel Cal. 3126, automatic chronograph, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism
and 5 positions, shock protection, self compensating balance spring,
black matte and red textured dial, outer calibrated tachymetre scale,
luminous hour markers with minute and one fifth- minute divisions,
subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers,
date aperture, polished baton hands, red and white chronograph hands,
brushed steel, titanium and carbon fibre case with screwed exhibition
case back, carbon fibre bezel held by 8 screws, rectangular chronograph
pushers flanking the crown, fitted fabric strap with titanium buckle,
together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual, case, dial
and movement signed

5Tmm.

HK$150,000 - 200,000

US$19,000 - 26,000

B PR FEURR AR S A S
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1118

1119

1118

Patek Philippe. A very fine 18ct gold skeleton manual wind
wristwatch

Squelette, Ref:3884, Case N0.2784099, Movement No.1389111, Made
in 1979

Cal. 99 5Q jewelled manual wind movement, stamped with the Geneva
Seal, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic balance, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, hand engraved diamond
set dial, black oxidized gold fancy pierced hands, polished circular

case with snap on exhibition case back, rounded bezel, stepped band,
cabochon sapphire set winding crown, concealed hinged lugs, fitted
leather strap with 18ct gold Patek Philippe buckle, together with Extract
from the Archives, case, dial and movement signed

31Tmm.

HK$190,000 - 250,000

US$24,000 - 32,000

FIESIERE 18KUT < V) A8 Tl Lok bisk BN 19794F

Stated in the Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives as possessing
approximately 96 diamonds of 0.82 carats total.

1119

Patek Philippe. A very fine 18ct gold skeleton manual wind
wristwatch

Ellipse, Ref:3881/1, Case N0.551350, Movement No.1389536, Sold in
April 1982

Cal. 177 jewelled manual wind movement, stamped with the Geneva
Seal, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic balance, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, hand engraved diamond
set dial, black oxidized gold fancy pierced hands, polished oval case with
snap on exhibition case back, rounded bezel, stepped band, cabochon
sapphire set winding crown, diamond set lugs, fitted leather strap with
18ct gold Patek Philippe buckle, together with Extract from the Archives,
case, dial and movement signed

27mm.

HK$190,000 - 250,000

US$24,000 - 32,000

FUESRE 18K & T A T 0 Bokiisk 5019824

Stated in the Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives as possessing
approximately 102 diamonds of 0.57 carats total.



1120
Patek Philippe. A very rare and important platinum polychrome
cloisonné enamel manual wind wristwatch

Year of the Dog, Ref:5076, Case N0.4380911, Movement No.3355548,
Sold in March 2007

18-jewel Cal. 215 PS, rhodium-plated movement stamped with the
Geneva Seal, straight-line lever escapement, Gyromax balance adjusted
to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber, self-
compensating flat balance-spring, cloisonné polychrome enamel dial
featuring a red dog with a white background of an auspicious golden
gourd, black oxidized gold spade hands, small running seconds, brushed
and polished case with screwed case back, faceted bezel, diamond at

6 on the band, down turned lugs, fitted leather strap with platinum
Patek Philippe buckle, together with original fitted box, Certificate of
Origin, Extract from the Archives and instruction manual, case, dial and
movement signed

30mm.

HK$360,000 - 400,000

US$46,000 - 52,000

HEN R FANE P ST L bisE NELSR BN
20074F

One watch belonging to just three sets of four watches produced by
Patek Philippe in 2006 to commemorate the Chinese Year of the Dog.
Unique and extremely fine, these polychrome cloisonné enamel dials
feature an elegant red canine with the background of an auspicious
golden gourd with blossoming flowers. The gourd is the Chinese symbol
for longevity, it is known to ward off harmful energies and hence
promote a long and fruitful life.
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1121

1122

1121

Girard Perregaux. An 18ct rose gold rectangular automatic
calendar chronograph wristwatch

Vintage 1945 XXL, Ref:2584-0R, Numbered 629, Circa 1998

63-jewel Cal.3370 automatic movement with 18ct gold rotor, silvered
dial with applied gold large and small Arabic hour markers, inner printed
five minute divisions, subsidiary dials for 30 minute, 12 hour recording
and with running seconds, red date aperture, gilt dagger hands and
black chronograph hand, heavy polished 18ct rose gold case with
stepped lugs, fitted leather strap with folding 18ct rose gold deployant
clasp, together with presentation box, outer card and instruction
booklet, case, dial and movement signed

38mm.

HK$85,000 - 120,000

US$11,000 - 15,000

ZHI1SKECEL A T 4 H B A IR RIS £919984F

1122

Van Cleef & Arpels. A fine 18ct rose gold automatic calendar alarm
wristwatch

Monsieur Arpels Reveil GMT, No.250094, Circa 2006

Jewelled automatic movement with 21ct gold tipped rotor, white

dial with aplied rose gold baton hour markers and outer printed 24
hour numerals and red tipped arrow hand, applied silvered retrograde
crescent shaped calendar chapters surrounding the rose gold and

black skeleton hands, 12 hour power reserve at 6 with red tipped
skeleton hand, polished stepped case with articulated lugs, screw down
chronograph/date setting buttons in the crown, together with fitted
leather presentation box, outer card and instruction manual, fitted
leather strap with folding 18ct rose gold deployant clasp, case, dial and
movement signed

42mm.

HK$75,000 - 100,000

US$9,700 - 13,000

FETEAE T 18K B T A H B H BN biSE R R ThRE £920064F



1123

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct white gold automatic
wristwatch with perpetual calendar and moonphases and spare
case back

Ref:3940, Sold in November 2006, STILL SEALED IN ITS ORIGINAL PATEK
PHILIPPE PLASTIC PACKAGING

27-jewel Cal. 240, rhodium-plated movement stamped with the Geneva
Seal, straight-line lever escapement, free-sprung Gyromax balance,
adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber, self
compensating flat balance spring, 22ct gold micro-rotor, silvered dial,
applied baton hour markers, polished dagger hands, subsidiary dials for
month and leap year, day and 24 hours recording, moon phases and
date, polished tonneau shaped case with exhibition case back, concave
bezel, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold Patek Philippe deployant
clasp, together with winding box, Certificate of Origin, swing tag,
setting tool and 18ct white gold numbered case back, case, dial and
movement signed

36mm.

HK$290,000 - 350,000

US$37,000 - 45,000

LR 18K 4 P g sk H BB K AME R SR
20064F
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1124

1125

1124

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct gold and diamond set
calendar automatic bracelet watch

Nautilus, Ref:3800/5, Sold May 1984

29-jewel Cal.335-SC movement, straight-line lever escapement,
monometallic balance adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5
positions, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring,
micrometer regulator, gilded dial with horizontal stripes, applied
diamond set hour markers, baton hands with luminous inserts, sweep
centre seconds, aperture for date, brushed and polished case, diamond
set bezel, integral 18ct gold and diamond set Patek Philippe bracelet
with locking deployant clasp, together with Extract from the Archives,
case, dial and movement signed

37mm.

HK$150,000 - 200,000

US$19,000 - 26,000

HIENE Tai1skESBEEAHE A8tk 419844

Extract from the Archives states this present lot has 474 diamonds,
approximately 2.58cts total.

1125

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold annual calendar
automatic bracelet watch with moon phases and 48 hour power
reserve

Ref:5036/1R-001, Case No.4260417, Movement No.3288922, Sold
2004

36-jewel Cal. 315 S, self winding movement adjusted to temperature,
position and isochronism stamped with the Geneva Seal, shock resistant
suspension to monometallic balance, silvered dial, outer minute divisions,
applied gold Roman numerals, luminous filled feuille gold hands, blued
steel centre seconds hand, subsidiary dials for day and month indication,
aperture for date and 48 hours power reserve, polished tonneau case
with screw down exhibition case back, concave bezel, fitted 18ct rose
gold Patek Philippe bracelet with double deployant locking clasp,
together with fitted box, Certificate of Origin, service receipts, setting
tool and links, case, dial and movement signed

37mm.

HK$200,000 - 300,000

US$26,000 - 39,000

FOENRE A1k N AR HIE A Bbise B THBUR K48
NRFE G 20044



1126

Audemars Piguet. A very fine and rare limited edition 18ct gold
and diamond set calendar chronograph automatic wristwatch
Royal Oak Offshore, Ref:26067, Case No.F98308, Movement
No0.671900, Sold in November 2009

50-jewel Cal. 2326/2840, straight line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock
protection, self compensating balance spring, diamond set brushed
dial, applied luminous hour markers, outer minute and one-fifth minute
divisions, calibrated tachymeter scale, baton polished luminous filled
hands, black chronograph hands, subsidiary dials for running seconds,
30 minute and 12 hour registers, date aperture, brushed and polished
diamond set case with screwed engraved case back, diamond set
octagonal bezel with screws, rubber clad crown and chronograph
pushers, diamond set lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Audemars
Piguet deployant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate and
instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed

45mm.

HK$350,000 - 400,000

US$45,000 - 52,000

T R84 U A H B A BT RS EE 7420094

Stated in the Audemars Piguet Certificate booklet as possessing
approximately 341 brilliant-cut, Top Wesselton colour and Internally
Flawless diamonds of 6.24 carats total.



1127

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare stainless steel calendar
chronograph automatic bracelet watch

Nautilus, Ref:5980/1A, Case No.4419898, Movement No.3668840, Sold
December 2008

35-jewel Cal. 28-520C, rhodium-plated movement stamped with the
Geneva Seal, straight line lever escapement, Gyromax balance adjusted
to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber, self-
compensating free-sprung Breguet balance spring, 21ct gold rotor, dark
grey with horizontal stripes, applied luminous baton hour markers, baton
hands with luminous inserts, white chronograph hand, aperture for date,
subsidiary dial for 30 minutes and 12 hour register, brushed and polished
case with screw down exhibition case back, stepped octagonal bezel,
integral stainless steel Patek Philippe bracelet with locking deployant
clasp, together with fitted box, Certificate of Origin and instruction
manual, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$230,000 - 320,000

US$30,000 - 41,000

PSSR AR A 48 B A Bt sk k20084




1128

1129

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct rose gold manual wind wristwatch
Gondolo, Ref:5009, Case N0.2969321, Movement No.1847233, Circa
1995

18-jewel Cal.215, rhodium-plated stamped with the Geneva Seal,

straight line lever escapement, Gyromax balance, adjusted to heat, cold,

isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber, self-compensating flat
balance spring, beige matte dial, black Arabic hour numerals, subsidiary
dial for running seconds, brushed and polished case with screwed case
back, stepped bezel, screwed concealed lugs, fitted leather strap with
18ct rose gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed
25mm.

HK$50,000 - 80,000

US$6,400 - 10,000

FHIEITHE 18K LA B TF-8) Loz hisk £919954F

1128

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct gold calendar automatic
wristwatch

Jumbo Ellipse, Ref:3604, Case No.2771330, Movement No.1304607,
Circa 1970

36-jewel Cal. 28-255 C, rhodium plated movement stamped with

the Geneva Seal, straight line lever escapement, Gyromax balance
adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber,
self compensating flat balance spring, 18ct gold rotor segment, blue
sunburst dial, applied gold baton numerals, polished dagger hands, date
aperture, brushed and polished case with snap on case back, rounded
bezel, concealed lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Patek Philippe
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000

US$10,000 - 13,000

BB A ek e HACH I B Bbisk £9197044K

1129
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1130

Patek Philippe. A very fine and rare limited edition commemorative
platinum manual wind wristwatch

Pagoda, Ref:5500, Case No.4014085, Movement No.1858863, Limited
Edition of 150, Circa 1997

18-jewel Cal.215, rhodium plated movement, adjusted to heat, cold,
isochronism and five positions with Gyromax balance and Geneva quality
seal, black matte dial, applied platinum Roman numerals, polished feuille
hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, curved sapphire crystal, curved
flared rectangular case, extended shoulder lugs, fitted leather strap with
platinum Patek Philippe buckle, case back engraved ‘Commemoration
1997 Pagoda’, together with fitted box, Certificate of Origin, Attestation
Certificate, C.0.S.C., Commerative silver medal, instruction manual and
Geneva Seal medal swing tag, case, dial and movement signed

29mm.

HK$300,000 - 400,000

US$39,000 - 52,000 1C

FIESE FANELSRASTRTE LXbisk 40199748

Inspired by the reference 2441 ‘Eiffel Tower’, the Pagoda model was
launched by Patek Philippe in 1997 to commemorate the inauguration
of their new watchmaking facility in Geneva. The Pagoda reference 5500
was made in a limited edition of 1100 examples in 18ct yellow gold, 250
in 18ct white gold and 150 in PT950 platinum. The destruction of tools
and dies used in the manufacture ensures that this model can no longer
be produced.

. ; |
1 Il'[ Berermmeet]
W



1131

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct white gold and diamond set
manual wind wristwatch

Gondolo, Ref:5112, Case No.4341259, Movement No.1899951, Sold in
May 2007

18-jewel Cal.215 PS, rhodium-plated stamped with the Geneva Seal,
straight line lever escapement, Gyromax balance, adjusted to heat, cold,
isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber, self-compensating flat
balance spring, dark blue dial, white baton minute divisions, applied
diamond set quarter hour markers, subsidiary dial for running seconds,
brushed and polished case with screwed case back, diamond set bezel,
screwed concealed lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold Patek
Philippe buckle, together with Certificate of Origin and instruction
manual, case, dial and movement signed

30mm.

HK$160,000 - 200,000

US$21,000 - 26,000
1131

FUESTE A 18K T 48n T B Logisk 520074

Stated in the Patek Philippe Certificate of Origin as possessing
approximately 72 diamonds of 1.22 carats total.

1132

Patek Philippe. A fine stainless steel calendar automatic
wristwatch

Aquanaut, Ref:5167, Movement No.3905550, Circa 2009

29-jewel Cal. 324/393, nickel-finished lever movement Gyromax balance,
adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, gold rotor, textured
black matte dial, applied luminous Arabic numerals, outer minute
divisions with five minute luminous rectangular markers, luminous
filled polished hands, white sweep centre seconds hand, date aperture,
cushion-shaped brushed and polished case with screw down exhibition
case back, brushed faceted bezel, fitted Patek Philippe Tropical rubber
bracelet with Calatrava symbol stainless steel Patek Philippe double
deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

4Tmm.

HK$100,000 - 130,000

UsS$13,000 - 17,000

FUESSTE K58 548 H B AT sk 4920094F

1132
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1133

1134

1133

Roger Dubuis. A fine and rare limited edition 18ct rose gold
perpetual calendar automatic wristwatch

Much More Quantiéme Perpetuel, Case No.24/28, Movement No.662,
Circa 2002

25-jewel Cal. 5739, rhodium-plated movement stamped with the
Geneva Seal, straight line lever escapement, monometallic balance
adjusted to 5 positions, shock-absorber, self-compensating flat balance
spring, swan-neck micrometer regulator, rotor with pierced Roger Dubuis
medallion, silvered dial, applied Arabic hour numerals, outer applied
dot minute markers, blued steel spade hands, subsidiary dial for date
and moon phases, apertures for day, month and leap year indication,
brushed and polished case with screwed engraved exhibition case back,
down turned lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct rose gold Roger Dubuis
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34mm.

HK$100,000 - 150,000

US$13,000 - 19,000

FEGEALAY: PR RO SKECER G 4 B 4R B B BMisk  #920024

1134

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct gold automatic wristwatch with moon
phases and power reserve

Ref:5015, Case N0.2953365, Movement No.1959787, Circa 1998
29-jewel Cal. 240/152, rhodium-plated movement stamped with the
Geneva Seal, straight-line lever escapement, Gyromax balance, shock
absorber, self-compensating free-sprung flat balance spring, 22ct gold
micro-rotor, white enamel dial, outer minute divisions, black Arabic
hour numerals, subsidiary dial for running seconds, apertures for moon
phases and age, power reserve indication for 48 hours, polished hinged
officer case with exhibition case back, beaded bezel, down turned lugs,
fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and
movement signed

35mm.

HK$140,000 - 170,000

US$18,000 - 22,000

TSR sk & B HEiEk B A SR &
19984

Production of Ref:5015 started in 1995. Similar watches are published in
Patek Philippe Wristwatches, by Martin Huber and Alan Banbury, 1998
Edition, pp.235.



1135

F.P. Journe. A very fine and rare platinum manual wind tourbillon
chronometer wristwatch with power reserve indication

Tourbillon Souverain a Remontoir d'Egalité avec Seconde Morte, No.008-
04TN, Circa 2008

26-jewel Cal.1403, lateral lever escapement, one-minute tourbillon
regulator with A-shaped tourbillon frame, four-arm balance with inertia
blocks, self-compensating free-sprung Breguet balance spring with
Phillips terminal curve, constant-force remontoir with blade spring
providing constant energy to the tourbillon escapement, screwed
ruthenium dial, eccentric engine turned Arabic hours and minutes dial,
blued steel hands, subsidiary dial for dead beat seconds, power reserve
indicator for 42 hours, polished case with screwed exhibition case back,
rounded bezel, engine turned winding crown with ‘cordes de Marseille’
pattern, fitted leather strap with platinum F.P. Journe buckle, together
with spare maker's.lez d box, certificate and instruction
man ed

ks T s BB

The Tourbillon Souverain produced from 1999 to 2003, is venerated as
one of FP. Journe's horologic masterpieces. This reference was presented
with the prestigious ‘Aiguille d'Or” in the 2004 Geneva Watchmaking
Grand Prix and the Men’s Model Watch of the Year 2004 by the World
Photo Press (WPP). It is distinguished by its micro-engineering finesse
that constitutes a one minute tourbillon with a self-compensating
free-sprung Breguet balance spring with Phillips terminal curve and
constant force remontoir. The remontoir provides a constant force to the
balance, equalizing the mainspring’s varying power, hence allowing for
increasing precision regardless of whether the watch is fully wound or
not. Moreover, the inclusion of a blade spring, controlled by a spinning
vane, is fueled every second by the force of the mainspring, ensuring a
steady flow of power to the balance at a more constant rate and at the
same time controlling the progression of the highly accurate dead beat
seconds hand.
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1136

Corum. A fine stainless steel calendar automatic wristwatch
Bubble Automatic, Ref:163.150.20, Case N0.693378, Circa 2004
21-jewel Cal. ETA 2892A2, rhodium-plated, oeil-de-perdrix decoration,
21 jewels, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic balance, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, index regulator, hack
mechanism, dark blue dial, applied luminous dot and Arabic quarter
numeral hour markers, luminous baton hands, sweep centre seconds,
date aperture, brushed and polished stainless steel case with screwed
engraved case back, domed sapphire crystal, downturned rounded lugs,
fitted leather strap with stainless steel Corum double deployant clasp,
case, dial and movement signed

45mm.

HK$11,000 - 15,000

US$1,400 - 1,900

i K46 H 8 B BIbisk 49200445

1137

B.R.M., Bernard Richards Manufacture. A fine PVD coated, stainless
steel and titanium calendar chronograph automatic wristwatch
Competition, Ref:V8-44, Case No.0093F12, Sold in July 2007

27-jewel Cal. 7753, rhodium plated, straight-line lever escapement,
Gyromax balance, self-compensating flat balance spring, shock absorber,
black textured dial, outer minute divisions with Arabic numerals,
luminous dot and Arabic numeral hour markers, subsidiary dials for
running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, date aperture,
pierced yellow hands, yellow chronograph hands, stainless steel and
titanium case with screwed exhibition case back, PVD coated bezel,
chronograph pushers flanking the crown, checked pattern bezel, fitted
leather strap with stainless steel buckle, together with spare maker’s
rubberized strap, fitted box, certificate, instruction papers and setting
tool, case, dial and movement signed

44mm.

HK$9,000 - 14,000

UsS$1,200 - 1,800

Bernard Richards Manufacture PVD¥EJE . K & $K </ U3 4 H B B
FE RIS B h20074F

24 | Bonhams
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1138

Blancpain. A fine stainless steel diver's calendar automatic
wristwatch

Fifty Fathoms 300m/1000ft, Ref:5015, Case No.75, Sold February 2008
35-jewel Cal. 1315, rhodium-plated movement, straightline lever
escapement, beryllium balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat
balance spring, hack mechanism, black glossy dial, luminous triangular
and Arabic quarter numerals, outer minute divisions, luminous filled
sword hands, date aperture, polished case with screw down engraved
case back, uni-rotating Perspex calibrated bezel, fitted fabric strap with
stainless steel buckle, together with fitted box, certificate and instruction
papers

45mm.

HK$24,000 - 30,000

US$3,100 - 3,900

TOIA RS 5520 H R B BB K sk 5 1220084

1139

Bell & Ross. A fine PVD coated and stainless steel diver’s automatic
wristwatch

BR02, Case No.03684, Sold in February 2009

26-jewel Cal. Sellita SW200, straight-line lever escapement,
monometallic balance, shock absorber, self compensating flat balance
spring, micrometer regulator, black matte dial, blue luminous hour
markers, outer revolving calibrated bezel, blue luminous sword hands,
sweep centre seconds hand with blue tip, date aperture, brushed PVD
coated stainless steel case with screw down engraved case back, bezel
with screws, rubber clad crown for time and rotating bezel setting
functions, helium gas escape valve in the band, fitted rubberised strap
with PVD coated Bell & Ross buckle, together with spare maker’s fabric
strap, fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and tool, case, dial and
movement signed

42mm.

HK$12,000 - 17,000

US$1,500 - 2,200

A3k PVD B R 8 55 4PK A Bl kisk 5220094



calendar chronograph automatic wrist
The Racing Set, Ref:8915, Case Nos.1000366,
1000475 and 1000112, Circa 2000

escapement, monometalllc balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock
absorber, self compensating flat balance spring, micrometer regulator\"-\.,,_
glossy coloured dials, outer minute and one fifth minute divisions with -
five minute Arabic numerals, luminous Arabic numerals, polished hands

with luminous inserts, white chronograph hand with red triangular

tip, date aperture, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and

12 hour registers, brushed case with screwed exhibition case back,

calibrated tachymeter scale on the bezel, chronograph pushers flanking

the crown, downturned lugs, fitted leather strap with titanium Chopard
buckle, together with 5 spare rubberized straps, fitted box, instruction

manual and tool, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$100,000 - 150,000

US$13,000 - 19,000

MR FHMRERAEE B HE HE B iEHRE &
20004F




1141

1142

Piaget. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s manual
wind bracelet watch

Case N0.9335A6 97695, Circa 1970

Jewelled manual wind movement, textured 18ct white gold dial, black
baton hour markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished case with
screwed case back, diamond-set stepped bezel, integral 18ct white gold
textured link Piaget bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and
movement signed

26mm.

HK$40,000 - 50,000

US$5,200 - 6,400

A 18K A S L A8 T8 Bk sk 919704

1143
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1141

Piaget. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch

Case No.924A6 251340, Circa 1970

Jewelled manual wind movement, textured gold dial, applied dart hour
markers, gold dagger hands, brushed and polished case with screwed
case back, integral 18ct gold textured brick link Piaget bracelet with
locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

23mm.

HK$25,000 - 35,000

US$3,200 - 4,500

HE 18KsE 2k T Lokisk £919704E4X

1142

1143

Girard-Perregaux. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet
watch

Ref:4077RA, Movement No.633674, Circa 1970

17-jewel manual wind movement, brushed 18ct gold dial, applied
baton numerals, polished baton hands, polished case with silver snap on
case back, stepped bezel, integral 18ct gold textured link bracelet with
locking folding clasp signed by retailer, together with fitted box, case,
dial and movement signed

25mm.

HK$18,000 - 25,000

US$2,300 - 3,200

ZHRIBKI B L AT oMbk 471970440



1144

Piaget. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch

Case No.1001A6 136500, Circa 1960

Jewelled manual wind movement, textured gold dial, black baton hour
markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished case with screwed
case back, integral 18ct gold smooth brick link Piaget bracelet with
locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

9mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

fAE 18KFE Sk T B LoXiisk 491960448

1144

1145

Audemars Piguet. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady'’s
manual wind bracelet watch

Case No.47160, Circa 1980

Jewelled manual wind movement, beige matte dial, applied baton hour
markers, polished baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap
on case back, diamond set bezel, integral 18ct white gold smooth link
Audemars Piguet bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and
movement signed

2Tmm.

HK$40,000 - 50,000

US$5,200 - 6,400

T 18K A T8) sk pisk 4919804 4%

1145

1146

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch
Ref:3373/1, Case N0.2671708, Movement N0.994755, Circa 1960
20-jewel manual wind movement, adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism
and 5 positions textured gold dial, black baton hour markers, black
baton hands, brushed and polished case with screwed case back,
integral 18ct gold smooth brick link Patek Philippe bracelet with locking
folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

22mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

HIEAGRE 18K S AT g sk 4919604 4K

1146
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1148

Blancpain. A fine and rare 18ct gold and diamond set triple
calendar lady’s automatic wristwatch with moonphases

Villeret, Case No.102, Circa 2000

Jewelled automatic movement, white matte dial, outer date ring,
diamond set hour markers, polished feuille hands, blue moon tipped
calendar hand, apertures for moon phase, month and day, brushed and
polished case with snap on engraved case back, baguette diamond set
bezel, downturned stepped lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold
Blancpain buckle, case, dial and movement signed

26mm.

HK$90,000 - 120,000

US$12,000 - 15,000

HH FHISKEL LA HE A Ebisk B HMBUR 4520004

1149
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1147

Cartier. An 18ct gold and diamond set lady’s quartz wristwatch
Tank Divan, Ref:2602, Case No.274268CE, Recent

Jewelled quartz movement, silvered sunburst dial, black Roman
numerals, secret signature at 7, blued steel sword hands, brushed and
polished diamond set case with screwed engraved case back, diamond
set bezel, diamond set crown, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold and
diamond set Cartier buckle, case, dial and movement signed

38mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000

US$10,000 - 13,000

RHBET 18K £ L AR Y i Bk

1148

1149

Cartier. An 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s quartz
wristwatch

Tank Divan, Ref:2614, Case No.88626CE, Recent

Jewelled quartz movement, silvered sunburst dial, black Roman
numerals, secret signature at 7, blued steel sword hands, brushed and
polished diamond set case with screwed engraved case back, diamond
set bezel, diamond set crown, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold
and diamond set Cartier buckle, case, dial and movement signed
38mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000

US$10,000 - 13,000

RHbEE 18K Bl R A T



1150

Franck Muller. A fine 18ct gold, mother-of-pearl and diamond set
lady’s manual wind wristwatch

Cintrée Curvex, Ref:1750 S6 PM CD, Case No.31, Circa 2000

17-jewel Cal. 8 1/2", rhodium-plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock-absorber, self-compensating
flat balance-spring, mother-of-pearl and diamond set dial, blued steel
Breguet hands, brushed and polished diamond-set tonneau-shaped case
with screwed engraved case back, diamond-set bezel, fitted leather strap
with 18ct gold and diamond set Franck Muller buckle, together with
certificate, case, dial and movement signed

25mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000

US$10,000 - 13,000

LB O 18K el R HURHE A T B Lok isk 4920004

1151

1152

Audemars Piguet. A stainless steel and diamond set automatic
lady’s wristwatch

Millenary, Ref:77301ST, Case No.F88399, Movement No.666860, Circa
2009

32-jewel Cal. 2325, rhodium-plated movement, adjusted to heat,
cold, isochronism and 5 positions, straight line lever escapement,
monometallic balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance
spring, 21ct gold rotor, hack mechanism, grey engine turned dial
with silvered centre, eccentric pink Arabic and light grey Roman hour
numerals, polished sword hands, black sweep centre seconds hand,
brushed and polished oval shaped case with screwed engraved case
back, diamond set bezel, fluted lugs, fitted leather strap with stainless
steel Audemars Piguet deployant clasp, together with certificate and
instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed

39mm.

HK$45,000 - 70,000

US$5,800 - 9,000

A R LR AT A B Sk £920094F

Stated in the Audemars Piguet Certificate booklet as possessing
approximately 66 brilliant-cut, Top Wesselton colour and Internally
Flawless diamonds of 0.71 carats total.

1150

1151

Cartier. An 18ct rose gold and diamond set lady’s quartz
wristwatch

Tank Divan, Ref:2601, Case N0.998472CD, Recent

Jewelled quartz movement, silvered sunburst dial, black Roman
numerals, secret signature at 10, blued steel sword hands, brushed and
polished diamond set case with screwed engraved case back, diamond
set bezel, diamond set crown, fitted fabric strap with 18ct rose gold
Cartier buckle, case, dial and movement signed

3Tmm.

HK$65,000 - 90,000

US$8,400 - 12,000

RHbaT 18K G LA

1152
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1153

Cartier. A fine 18ct gold and diamond set lady’s quartz bracelet
watch

Panthere, Circa 1990

Jewelled quartz movement, cream dial, inner minute divisions, black
Roman numerals, secret signature at ten, blued steel hands, brushed and
polished case with screwed engraved case back, diamond set stepped
bezel, diamond set winding crown, integral 18ct gold brick link Cartier
bracelet with double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed
22mm.

HK$48,000 - 70,000

US$6,200 - 9,000

Fehnn 18K G L BESE AT TR ER 49199044

1154

Cartier. A fine 18ct gold and diamond set lady’s quartz bracelet
watch

Panthere, Case N0.866919 16674, Circa 1990

Jewelled quartz movement, cream dial, inner minute divisions, black
Roman numerals, secret signature at ten, blued steel hands, brushed and
polished case with screwed engraved case back, diamond set stepped
bezel, diamond set winding crown, integral 18ct gold and diamond set
brick link Cartier bracelet with double deployant clasp, case, dial and
movement signed

22mm.

HK$100,000 - 150,000

Us$13,000 - 19,000

Fehnn 18K G L BESE AT TE B ER 49199044

1155

Rolex. A fine and rare 18ct gold, mother-of-pearl and diamond set
manual wind lady’s bracelet watch

Cellini, Ref:D4, Case No0.047, 1990s

18-jewel Cal. 1400, mother-of-pearl dial, applied gold Roman hour
numerals, polished dagger hands, brushed and polished case with snap-
on case back, diamond set rounded bezel, integral 18ct gold diamond
set fancy link Rolex bracelet with locking clasp, case, dial and movement
signed

27mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

55 1 ek el e FURHE AT T3l Lk isk 4919904F4K

1156

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch

Cellini, Ref:4081, Case No.1061239, Circa 1970

19-jewel Cal. 1600, sunburst gold dial, polished baton hands, brushed
and polished case with snap on case back, textured bezel with engraved
hour and minute divisions, integral 18ct gold smooth link Rolex bracelet
with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

25mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

55 )31 18K WA T L sL bk £0197044K

1157

Rolex. A fine and rare 18ct gold and diamond set calendar lady’s
automatic bracelet watch

Oyster Perpetual Datejust, Ref:69178, Case N0.8442963, Circa 1984
29-jewel Cal.2135, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance adjusted to 5 positions and temperature, shock absorber,
self-compensating flat balance spring, Microstella regulating screws,
hack mechanism, gold sunburst dial, outer minute divisions, diamond
set hour markers, luminous filled baton hands, sweep centre seconds
hand, magnified date aperture, brushed and polished case with screw
down case back, Jubilee bezel, Twinlock crown, fitted 18ct gold Rolex
Presidential bracelet with locking folding clasp, together with fitted box,
case, dial and movement signed

26mm.

HK$38,000 - 50,000

US$4,900 - 6,400

25011 18KE A LA H B Al Bl sk 4919844
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1158

Parmigiani Fleurier. A fine and rare 18ct gold, mother-of-pearl and
diamond set manual wind lady’s wristwatch

Basica, Case No.2374, Circa 2000

20-jewel Cal. 9", rhodium-plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock-absorber, self-compensating
flat balance-spring, mother-of-pearl dial with outer diamond-set ring,
polished gold spade hands, polished case with snap on case back, ribbed
coin-edged bezel, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Parmigiani Fleurier
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

28mm.

HK$30,000 - 50,000

US$3,900 - 6,400

355 e 18K G B n T8 Eakbisk %J2000%

1158

1159

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch
Case No.637939, Movement No.940771, Circa 1980

18-jewel manual wind movement adjusted to 8 positions, beige matte
dial, Arabic hour numeral, applied baton and rectangular hour markers,
polished baton hands, polished square case with snap on case back,
stepped band, integral bail lugs, 18ct gold chain link strand bracelet with
locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

18mm.
HK$20,000 - 30,000
US$2,600 - 3,900

HIEINRE 18KE & T8 oz isk £71980404%

1159

1160

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind
bracelet watch

Case N0.291387, Movement No0.449896, Circa 1970

17-jewel manual wind movement adjusted to temperature, champagne
dial, dot and Arabic numeral hour markers, polished baton hands,
polished circular case with snap on case back, integral bail lugs, cord
bracelet with unsigned locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement
signed

20mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

TLEEPHE 18K 3 4 T8 Fazisk £91970%04% 1160
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1161

Patek Philippe. A fine porcelain ashtray

Ornements Moyen-age, Made in 2006

Porcelain ashtray with a decorative medieval motif, reverse with an
explanation of the motif and signature, together with fitted box
19.5cm

HK$4,000 - 6,000

US$520 - 770

PUEAE ERMEKET 20064
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1163

1162

Bonita, Geneva. A fine 18ct gold and enamel keyless wind open
face pocket watch

Case N0.3318307 1, Late 19th century

Quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance, adjustable
polished steel micrometer regulator, engine turned beige dial, black
Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel Breguet hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds, polished hinged case, case back with
later added enamel scene of three horses, wide flat bezel with white
enamel circle, dial signed

44mm.

HK$15,000 - 20,000

US$1,900 - 2,600

Bonita 18K ¥E & BEF%EE &910tHACME I

1163

Rolex. A fine and rare 18ct gold keyless wind open face pocket
watch

Circa 1940

Jewelled manual wind movement, bi-metallic compensation balance,
gold sunburst dial, applied baton numerals, polished baton hands,
polished circular case with snap on case back, geometric stepped bezel,
flat wide engine turned band, dial and movement signed

39mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

551 FH18KE & £919404F



1164

Unsigned. A fine silver and enamel keyless wind open face
pendant watch with brooch

Circa 1900

Frosted gilt bar movement, plain gilt balance, polished steel cylinder,
steel escape wheel, index regulator, white enamel dial, black Roman
hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands, finely
enameled case back of a couple courting in a park, bezel of foliate

design, together with brooch of similar design, together with fitted box,

unsigned

28mm.

HK$18,000 - 25,000
US$2,300 - 3,200

SRR TERG 1) R PRER ST 2919004

1165 (two views)

1166

Unsigned. A fine and rare 18ct gold and seed pearl set keyless
wind open face pocket watch with brooch

Case No.10460, Circa 1900

Frosted gilt bar movement, adjustable polished steel micrometer
regulator, white enamel dial, blue Arabic hour numerals, outer gilt dot
minute divisions, blued steel hands, polished hinged case, case back
applied with seed pearls, engraved gold cuvette signed Swiss Made
for Thornhill London, together with pearl set brooch of similar design,
unsigned

22mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

Us$1,300 - 1,900

14K G2 R IEEE W 4919004

1164 (two views)

1165

Unsigned. A fine and rare 14ct gold and seed pearl set keyless
wind open face pocket watch with brooch

Case No.254509, Circa 1900

Frosted gilt bar movement, adjustable polished steel micrometer
regulator, white enamel dial, blue Arabic hour numerals, outer gilt dot
minute divisions, fancy pierced gilt hands, polished hinged case, case
back applied with seed pearls, engraved gold cuvette signed O Kath y
Cia, Lima, together with pearl set brooch of similar design, unsigned
24mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

14K ISR EE HE 4919005

1166 (two views)
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1167 (two views)

1168

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare stainless steel keyless wind open
face pocket watch

Ref:651, Case N0.641418, Movement No0.871612, Made in 1948
18-jewel, Cal. 17-250, nickel-finished lever movement, bi-metallic
compensation balance, silvered brushed dial, applied baton and Arabic
numeral hour markers, polished feuille hands, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, brushed circular case with snap on case back, rounded bezel,
together with Extract from the Archives, case, dial and movement signed
45mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

PO ARSI Bt 19484

1169
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1167

Edouard Beguelin. A fine and rare silver split second chronograph
keyless wind open face pocket watch

Case No.484746, Circa 1900

Stem wound and lever set jeweled movement, chronograph operating
on a single button with split operating on an additional button, white
enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute and one fifth
minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, blued steel spade
hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, hinged case, case back
engraved with a horserider, engraved cuvette signed Edouard Beguelin
Locle and numbered, split second chronograph pusher on the ribbed
band, case and dial signed

52mm.

HK$18,000 - 25,000

US$2,300 - 3,200

Edouard Beguelin R4 815 §1 51 IR 8E £919004F

1168

1169

Audemars Piguet & Co. A fine and rare 18ct gold keyless wind
open face pocket watch

Case and Movement No.28639, Circa 1930

Swiss lever movement, compensation balance with blued steel overcoil
hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator, beige dial,
applied Arabic numeral hour markers, polished fancy pierced hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals,
polished circular case with snap on case back, case back with engraved
monogrammed letters EG, rounded bezel, band, bow and dial with
black enamel stylised pattern, geometric shaped bow, case, dial and
movement signed

40mm.

HK$25,000 - 35,000

US$3,200 - 4,500

T P18 A% 419304



1170

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine and rare three colour 18ct gold
keyless wind open face pocket watch

Case N0.200053, Movement No.334808, Late 19th century

Swiss bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued
steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
engine turned silvered dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute
divisions, blued steel Breguet hands, polished hinged case with engine
turned and foliate detail, engraved gold cuvette signed Vacheron &
Constantin, Geneve, case, dial and movement signed

31Tmm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

TLRFPHIE 5 = sk sk #1ott 4ot

1171 1170
Bassot. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold, seed pearl and bloodstone
keyless wind open face pocket watch

Case No.14102, Mid 19th century

Frosted gilt bar movement, plain gilt balance, adjustable polished steel
micrometer regulator, white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals,
outer minute divisions with five minute red Arabic numerals, fancy
pierced gilt hands, polished circular case, case back with engraved
monogrammed letter K on bloodstone, front and back bezel with seed
pearls, engraved gold cuvette signed Bassot Rue De La Paix 26, bow with
seed pearls, case and dial signed

3Tmm.

HK$15,000 - 20,000

US$1,900 - 2,600

Bassot A7 18KE I 2 BRI A 188k 4919142 P 1Y)

Bloodstone (Heliotrope) is a semi-precious gemstone. The bloodstone
is regarded as a lucky amulet to protect against the evil eye as well as a
symbol of justice. It is also believed to have natural healing powers that
can improve energy circulation.

1172

Longines. A fine and rare 14ct gold and seed pearl set keyless
wind open face pocket watch with brooch

Case No.1611035, Movement No.1738412, Circa 1900

Frosted gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued
steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
silvered dial, blue Arabic hour numerals, outer dot minute divisions,
Breguet hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, polished hinged case,
case back applied with seed pearls, together with pearl set heart shaped
brooch of similar design, movement signed

27mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

Us$1,300 - 1,900

IREF 4K R BRRER ST 5919004

1173

Golay Fils & Stahl. A fine and rare 18ct two colour gold, enamel
and diamond set lady’s keyless wind open face pendant watch
with necklace 1172
Case N0.29329, Circa 1900

Swiss bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blue steel
overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
silvered dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued
steel spade hands, polished snap on case, diamond set blue enamel case
back, engraved gold cuvette numbered and signed Golay Fils & Stahl
Geneve, diamond set bezel, together with diamond set necklace of
similar design, case, dial and movement signed

20mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

Us$1,700 - 2,300

Golay Fils & Stahl 18K (1 G L AEHEIRSE AT 1y BEMEER 4919004

1171
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1174 (two views)

1175

Tag Heuer. A fine limited edition stainless steel calendar
chronograph automatic bracelet watch

Carrera, Jack Heuer Limited Edition No.1556/3000, Ref:CV2119, Case
No.EPU5615, Sold in July 2012

37-jewel Cal. 17, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic balance,
shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, silvered sunburst dial,
outer minute and one-fifth minute divisions, outer tachymetre scale,
applied luminous hour markers, polished luminous filled hands, red
chronograph hand, date aperture, subsidiary dials for 30 minute register
and running seconds, brushed and polished case, screw down case back,
chronograph pushers flanking the crown, fitted stainless steel Tag Heuer
bracelet with deployant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate and
instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$22,000 - 32,000

US$2,800 - 4,100

S PR FRORY R 5 2 B R IRp gk 4 k201248

1176
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1174

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare limited edition stainless steel
manual wind reversible wristwatch

Reverso Greater China, Ref:270.840.622B, No.56/97, Made in 1997
21-jewel Cal.822, silvered engine-turned dial, Arabic hour numerals,
inner minute divisions, blued steel hands, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, brushed and polished stainless steel case with reeded ends, the
reverse side engraved with map of Greater China, fitted leather strap
with stainless steel Jaeger-LeCoultre deployant clasp, together with fitted
box, certificate and instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed
26mm.

HK$22,000 - 32,000

US$2,800 - 4,100

B BRSO 8 55 4 T3 Lokiisk 4t 19974¢

1175

1176

IWC. A stainless steel calendar automatic wristwatch

Mark XVI, Die Fliegeruhr, Case No.3421177, Circa 2008

21-jewel Cal. C 30110, rhodium-plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock-absorber, self compensating
flat balance spring, silvered engine turned dial, outer minute divisions
with five minute Arabic numerals, Arabic numerals with baton and
triangular hour quarters, luminous filled lozenge hands, sweep centre
seconds hand, date aperture, brushed and polished case, anti-magnetic
inner case, screw down engraved case back, fitted leather strap with
stainless steel IWC buckle, together with fitted box, case, dial and
movement signed

39mm.

HK$18,000 - 28,000

US$2,300 - 3,600

B KR 0 H SR B Bbisk %920084F



1177

Anonimo. A stainless steel calendar chronograph automatic
wristwatch

Militare Crono Automatico, Case No.395, Sold in August 2008
47-jewel Cal. 2892-2, rhodium-plated, straight-line lever escapement,
monometallic balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance
spring, black matte dial, outer minute divisions with five minute Arabic
numerals, inner red Arabic 24-hour numerals, luminous baton and
Arabic quarter hour numerals, black luminous filled baton hands, red
tipped chronograph hand, subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30
minute and 12 hour registers, date aperture, brushed stainless steel case
with screw down case back, coin edged bezel, chronograph pushers
on the left side of the band, crown at 6, fitted leather strap with
stainless steel Anonimo buckle, together with fitted box, certificate and
instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed

43mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

Bl JE 5 K 552 H IR A Bt phS 8 57220084

1178

1179

Zenith. A fine stainless steel calendar split second chronograph
automatic wristwatch

El Primero Split-Second, Ref:03.2050.4026, Case No.104387, Made in
2009

32-jewel Cal. 4025 automatic chronometer movement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, 50 hours
power reserve, glossy black dial, outer silvered minute divisions and black
minute and one fifth minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals,
applied baton hour markers with luminous inserts, polished hands with
luminous inserts, red tipped and red split second chronograph hands,
subsidiary dials for running seconds and 30 minute register, double date
aperture, brushed and polished case, screwed exhibition case back,
chronograph pushers flanking the crown, crown for time second and
split second chronograph functions, fitted fabric strap, case, dial and
movement signed

44mm.

HK$45,000 - 55,000

US$2,600 - 5,200

FUJye GG H S S 5T B BhaT sk 20004

1177

1178

Longines. A fine and rare stainless steel chronograph triple
calendar automatic wristwatch with moonphase and 24-hour
display

Master Collection, Ref:L2.673.4, Case No.33849983, Circa 2008
25-jewel Cal. L678.2, rhodium-plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self-compensating
balance spring, index regulator, engine turned white dial, black Arabic
numerals, outer minute and one fifth minute divisions with five minute
Arabic numerals, inner date ring, subsidiary dials for 30 minute register,
moon phase and 12 hour register, 24-hour display and running seconds,
day and month apertures, rounded bezel, polished case with snap on
engraved exhibition case back, chronograph pushers flanking the crown,
fitted leather strap with stainless steel Longines double deployant clasp,
case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$10,000 - 20,000

US$1,300 - 2,600

TRER KRG 5AE HE A BDR TSR BT J 24/ MRS 5920084

1179
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1180

1181

Girard Perregaux. A fine and rare titanium limited edition
chronograph calendar world time automatic wristwatch

ww.tc, Ref:4980, Case No.611, Circa 2007

63-jewel Cal. 3387, straight line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, self compensating balance spring, shock protection, black
matte dial, outer revolving chapter dial with cities, black and white inner
ring for 24 hour indication, luminous dot hour markers and polished
Arabic numeral at 12, sunken subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30
minute and 12 hour registers, date aperture, brushed case with screwed
engraved exhibition case back, world-time adjustment crown in the
band, rectangular chronograph pushers flanking the time setting crown,
fitted leather strap with titanium Girard Perregaux deployant clasp, case,
dial and movement signed

43mm.

HK$40,000 - 60,000

US$5,200 - 7,700

ZHA B Ek e A H B B BhEHRA SR HAE SRR 920074

1182
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1180

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare limited edition titanium calendar
automatic wristwatch with alarm

Aston Martin AMVOX 1 Alarm, Ref:191.T.97, Limited Edition of
108/500, Made in 2005

22-jewel Cal.918 automatic movement, 45 hours power reserve,
adjusted to 6 positions, monometallic balance spring, dark green dial,
applied white Arabic numerals, outer revolving ring with one-fifth
minute divisions and Arabic ten minute numerals for measuring time,
luminous filled spade hands, sweep centre seconds hand with yellow
tip, white alarm hand, date aperture, centre black mesh dial with inner
yellow ring for the alarm, brushed titanium case with screw down
engraved case back with Aston Martin logo, alarm winding and setting
crown in the band, fitted leather strap using identical Aston Martin
motor cars upholstery with titanium Jaeger-LeCoultre double deployant
clasp, together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual, case,
dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$45,000 - 65,000

US$5,800 - 8,400

AR REMRSA e BAEHE AB sk RERIIGE /k20054

1181

1182

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare stainless steel calendar
automatic wristwatch with alarm

Master Compressor Memovox, Ref:146.8.97/1, Case No.3283, Circa
2008

22-jewel Cal.918, straight line lever escapement, monometallic balance
adjusted to 6 positions, 45 hours power reserve, shock-absorber, self
compensating flat balance spring, hack mechanism, black matte dial,
outer bi-rotating ring with Arabic numerals and minute divisions,
luminous dart and Arabic numeral quarter hour markers, polished
luminous filled hands, sweep centre seconds hand with red triangular
tip, date aperture, white sector for alarm with red luminous triangle
indication, polished stainless steel case with screwed case back engraved
with Master Compressor logo, crowns for alarm, rotating cities ring and
time setting functions, fitted stainless steel Jaeger-LeCoultre bracelet
with double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

4Tmm.

HK$35,000 - 50,000

US$4,500 - 6,400

R K58 546 H B A Bibisk RERIDIRE 920084



1183

F.P. Journe. A fine and rare platinum calendar automatic
wristwatch with power reserve

Octa Automatique Réserve de Marche, Case No.640-A, Sold in
September 2007

30-jewel Cal.1300-3, bi-directional 22ct gold rotor, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic 4-arm balance with 4 timing weights
adjusted to 5 positions, self-compensating free-sprung flat balance
spring, precision chronometer, ruthenium dial, eccentric engine turned
white dial with Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions with five
minute Arabic numerals, blued steel hands, date aperture, retrograde
power reserve indication, polished case with screwed engraved
exhibition case back, fitted leather strap with platinum F.P. Journe
buckle, together with spare maker’s leather strap, fitted box, certificate,
instruction manual and service papers for complete overhaul dated
March 2013, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$140,000 - 180,000

US$18,000 - 23,000

FP Journe FH A4 HHE HIE HElisk BBIIfMHER HR
20074F

[ F.RJ._EIURN_E
Invenil el Fecil




1184

Audemars Piguet. A highly rare and important limited edition
trilogy set of 18ct gold star wheel, minute repeating and jump
hour, dual time wristwatches

La Star Wheel Ref:25720BA, Case No. D15264, Movement No.386747
Minute Repeater with Jump Hour, Ref:25723BA, Case No.D22119,
Movement No. 373128 Dual Time, Ref:25685BA, Case No.D15170,
Movement N0.358027 Limited edition 6/9, Made in 1993

First, La Star Wheel, 33-jewel Cal. 2124, rhodium-plated automatic
movement, finely engraved 18ct gold dial, the hour graduation on
three rotating translucent sapphire discs, each with four painted Arabic
hour numerals, white sector with minute divisions and five minute
Arabic numerals, at the center, a rhodium-plated wheel with three arms
carrying the spring-loaded rotating star wheel sapphire discs, brushed
and polished case with screw down exhibition case back, stepped bezel
Second, Minute Repeater with Jump Hour; 33-jewel Cal. 2865, manual
wind movement with minute repeating on 2 gongs, white glossy dial,
outer minute divisions with applied five minute Arabic numerals, fancy

42 | Bonhams

pierced hands, aperture for jump hour, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, brushed and polished rectangular case with screwed engraved
case back, minute repeating slide in the band

Third, Dual Time; 35-jewel Cal. 2129, manual wind movement with two
time zones and 48 hours power reserve, white glossy dial, outer minute
divisions with applied five minute dot markers, Roman hour numerals,
blued steel sword hands, aperture for power reserve, subsidiary dials for
second time zone and date, brushed and polished case with screw down
exhibition case back, stepped bezel

All with fitted leather straps and 18ct gold Audemars Piguet buckles,
together with fitted box, certificates, instruction manuals, cases, dials
and movements signed

29, 36 and 36mm.

HK$220,000 - 350,000

US$28,000 - 45,000

A A LRI 8K 4 )

BRIRF T B 9%, D ML Rs ] T B X s

SEmEdh. =&k
1A 19934F
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1185

A. Lange & SO6hne. A very rare and important limited edition 18ct
honey gold calendar tourbillon mwal wind wristwatch with
power reserve

Lange 1 Tourbillon Homage to FA. Lange, Ref:722.050, Sold in August
2012

49-jewel Cal. L961.2, engraved Glashitte 3/4 plate and balance bridge,
2 diamond end stones in screw-mounted gold chatons, lateral lever
escapement with one-minute tourbillon regulator, monometallic balance
adjusted to 5 positions, shock absorber, self-compensating Breguet
balance spring, twin mainspring barrel for 100 hours power reserve,
engine turned silvered dial, eccentric hour and minute dial, applied
Roman numeral and rhombus shaped hour matkers, polished feuille
hands, double aperture for date, power reserve indication, aperture
displaying one-minute tourbillon regulator, brushed and polished case
with screwed exhibition case back, push button on the band for date
adjustment, fitted leather strap with 18ct honey gold A. Lange & Séhne
buckle, together with fitted box, certificate, valid warranty until August

2014, instruction manual and swing tag, case, dial and movement
signed

38mm.

HK$1,060,000 - 1,300,000

US$140,000 - 170,000

Bt P18k E A B H B T e Almbisk HE))) il &
JA20124F

Specially created in 2010 to celebrate the founder of the A. Lange &
Soéhne manufacture, F. A. Lange, the Lange 1 Tourbillon was made in

a limited edition of 150 pieces. It houses the impressive Caliber L961.2
which comprises an impressive 381 parts of which 84 are for the
tourbillon cage. Subtly cased in a golden hue of honey gold which is
exclusive to A. Lange & Sohne, this precious material purportedly has

a Vickers hardness 300 HV. The usual 18ct gold is rated from 85 to

125 Vickers, making this stronger than other gold alloys. The hands,
tourbillon cock, bridge and intermediate wheel clock of this present lot
are also made of this precious metal. Another impressive feature of this
reference is the much lauded patented stop function that allows the
tourbillon escapement to come to rest whilst the crown is pulled out and
the watch is being wound or adjusted.




1186

1187

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold manual wind wristwatch

Cellini, Ref:4127, Case No.4 258, Circa 1970

20-jewel Cal.1601 movement, straight line lever escapement,
monometallic balance adjusted to 4 positions, shock absorber, self-
compensating flat balance spring, beige dial, baton quarter hour
markers, brushed and polished case with snap on case back, textured

beaded bezel, fitted leather strap with plated gold Rolex buckle, case,

dial and movement signed
24mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000
Us$1,300 - 1,900

g5t ek e AT E) Eakbisk 9197054

1188
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1186

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold manual wind wristwatch

Cellini, Case N0.4093165, Circa 1970

Jewelled manual wind movement, gold sunburst dial, applied baton hour
markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap on
case back, fitted leather strap with plated gold Rolex buckle, case, dial
and movement signed

30mm.

HK$15,000 - 20,000

US$1,900 - 2,600

551k 18K G BT LIKISE 41970448

1187

1188

Piaget. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind wristwatch

Case No.9233, Circa 1980

Jewelled manual wind movement, textured gold dial, painted baton hour
markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished rectangular case with
screwed case back, fitted leather strap with 18ct gold Piaget buckle,
case, dial and movement signed

23mm.

HK$12,000 - 17,000

US$1,500 - 2,200

OB 18K LT B) Lo hisk 49198044



1189

Longines. A fine 14ct white gold and diamond set manual wind
bracelet watch

Ref:R6131, Case No.323534, Movement No.53772757, Circa 1970
17-jewel Cal. 523, silvered textured dial, applied baton hour markers,
black dagger hands, brushed and polished case with snap on case
back, diamond set bezel, integral 14ct white gold smooth link Longines
bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed
25mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

IR 14K & Y0 T8l _Bshisk £919704E4C

1190

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct gold manual wind bracelet
watch

Golden Ellipse, Ref:3545/2, Case No0.2682304, Movement No.1153889,
Made in 1970

18-jewel Cal. 23-300, rhodium plated movement adjusted to heat,
cold, isochonism and five positions, Gyromax balance, double stamped
with Geneva quality seal, textured blue metallic dial, gold baton hour
markers, white baton hands, brushed and polished oval case with snap
on case back, 18ct gold integral fine link textured Patek Philippe bracelet
with locking folding clasp, together with Patek Philippe Extract from the
Archives, case, dial and movement signed

32mm.

HK$40,000 - 50,000

US$5,200 - 6,400

FUEAGRE 18K3E &Y A T B Lok iisk #it19704F

1189

1190
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1191

International Watch Co. A fine and rare 18ct gold manual wind
bracelet watch, cufflink and ring suite

Ref:R 2471, Case No.2166714, Movement No.2164624, Circa 1980
17-jewel Cal. 423, nickel finished lever movement adjusted to 3
positions, textured gold dial, applied baton numerals, baton hands,
brushed and polished case, integral 18ct gold textured smooth weave
International Watch Co. bracelet with folding clasp, accompanied by a
ring and pair of cufflinks of similar design, case, dial, movement, ring
and cufflinks signed

30mm.

HK$38,000 - 50,000

US$4,900 - 6,400

BB AT 8K S AR T8 Lok isk M Al £71980%




1192

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set
lady’s manual wind bracelet watch

Case No.509859P, 1970s

Jewelled manual wind movement, brushed 18ct white gold dial, polished
dagger hands, polished case with screwed case back, diamond-set bezel,
integral 18ct white gold Vacheron & Constantin textured link bracelet
with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

19mm.

HK$35,000 - 45,000

US$4,500 - 5,800

VLREPHIE 18K 4 Lo 6880 T-8) bozlbisk £919704F4%

1193

1193

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct rose gold lady’s manual wind bracelet
watch

Ref:3086/6, Case No0.2604937, Movement No.1101774, Circa 1960
18-jewel manual wind movement, adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism
and 5 positions, opaline dial, applied baton and Arabic numeral hour
markers, polished baton hands, polished case with snap on case back,
integral 18ct gold textured link Patek Philippe bracelet with locking
folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

14mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

FIENRE 18K 3T B Loz lisk £919604F4K

1192

1194

1194

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct white gold lady’s manual wind bracelet
watch

Ref:3257/7, Case No.2637013, Movement No.986813, Made in 1965
20-jewel. Cal. 13,5, manual wind movement, adjusted to heat, cold,
isochronism and 5 positions, brushed dial, curved crystal, applied baton
hour markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap
on case back, integral 18ct white gold textured woven Patek Philippe
bracelet with locking folding clasp, together with Extract from the
Archives, case, dial and movement signed

16mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

FOEAGRE 18K e T3l Lo lisk Bik19654¢
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1195
1196

Chopard. A fine limited edition red resin and diamond set lady’s
quartz wristwatch

Be Mad, Ref:12/7780, Case No.7188/9999, Circa 2004

Jewelled quartz movement, red resin geometric grid dial, applied
diamond set quarter hour markers, polished dagger hands, red resin
square case with screwed engraved case back, concealed lugs, fitted
leather strap and stainless steel double deployant clasp, crystal, case and
movement signed

31Tmm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

UsS$1,300 - 1,900

NO RESERVE

A BRSO R A A TSR £920044F

1197
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1195

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine 18ct white gold lady’s manual wind
wristwatch

Retailed by Hermes, Circa 1930

Jewelled manual wind movement, beige matte dial, black Roman hour
numerals, black baton hands, brushed and polished rectangular case
with screwed case back, faceted bezel, concealed lugs, fitted Hermes
leather strap with 18ct white gold buckle, together with fitted box
signed Hermes, case, dial and movement signed

17mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

TLREPHI 18K A G e T8l Lsalisk 49193044

1196

1197

Cartier. A fine and rare 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s
quartz wristwatch

Love, Ref:2974, Case No.88379MX, Circa 2008

Jewelled quartz movement, silvered sunburst dial, black Roman hour
numerals, secret signature at 10, blued steel sword hands, brushed and
polished case with screwed engraved case back, diamond set bezel with
screws, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold Cartier buckle, case, dial
and movement signed

23mm.

HK$22,000 - 40,000

US$2,800 - 5,200

RHhnn 18K [ G A A T ik £920084E



1198

Tiffany & Co. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s quartz
wristwatch

Atlas, Case No.T020790064, Recent

Jewelled quartz movement, white ribbed dial, polished dagger hands,
brushed and polished case with snap on case back, polished Roman hour
numerals on the diamond set bezel, concealed lugs, satin strap with 18ct
white gold Tiffany & Co. buckle, case, dial and movement signed

2Tmm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

HIJE 18K B AT T Bk

1199

1200

Rolex. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s manual wind
bracelet watch

Ref:927, Case No.2646, Circa 1970

18-jewel Cal. 1400, silvered sunburst dial, applied baton hour markers,
black baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap on case back,
diamond set bezel, integral 18ct white gold smooth link Rolex bracelet
with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

23mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

25 ) 18K A A A T B g sk £919704FEAX

1198

1199

Cartier. A fine and rare 18ct gold and diamond set lady’s manual
wind bracelet watch

Ellipse, Case No.670813180, Circa 1980

Jewelled manual wind movement with regulator, white enamel dial,
inner minute divisions, black Roman numerals, secret signature at ten,
blued steel hands, brushed and polished case with screwed engraved
case back, diamond-set stepped bezel, diamond set winding crown,
integral 18ct gold woven link Cartier bracelet with deployant clasp, case,
dial and movement signed

26mm.

HK$50,000 - 70,000

US$6,400 - 9,000

RHLET 18K 4 LB A T B Lk isk £919804FA%

1200
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1201

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold, diamond set and
mother-of-pearl dual time zone lady’s manual wind wristwatch
Calatrava Travel Time, Ref:4934R, Case N0.4423157, Movement
No.3705124, Sold in February 2008

18-jewel, Cal. 215PS, rhodium-plated movemen

Geneva Seal, Gyromax balance, Kif shg

escapement, adjusted to he

compensating free=sg




1202

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s
manual wind bracelet watch

Case No.1025139, Circa 1950

Jewelled manual wind movement, silvered dial, applied polished baton
hour markers, polished baton hands, polished case with screwed case
back, integral 18ct white gold and diamond set Jaeger-LeCoultre
bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed
13mm.

HK$70,000 - 90,000

US$9,000 - 12,000

B 18K A e A T8 B ik £9195044K

1203

1203

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s
manual wind bracelet watch

Ref:3353/1, Case N0.2665050, Movement No.992622, Circa 1960
20-jewel manual wind movement, adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism
and 5 positions, sunburst dial, black baton and Roman quarter numeral
hour markers, black baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap
on case back, diamond-set bezel, integral 18ct white gold textured

link Patek Philippe bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and
movement signed

24mm.

HK$50,000 - 70,000

US$6,400 - 9,000

FHETE 18K A e T8 Lozisk £9196044(

1202

1204

1204

Piaget. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s manual
wind bracelet watch

Case No.3772A6 187143, Circa 1970

Jewelled manual wind movement, textured 18ct white gold dial, black
Roman numeral hour markers, black sword hands, brushed and polished
case with screwed case back, foliate design diamond-set bezel, integral
18ct white gold textured link Piaget bracelet with locking folding clasp,
case, dial and movement signed

19mm.

HK$50,000 - 70,000

US$6,400 - 9,000

B 18K e A T8 Bkt £9197054K
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1205

CF Hancock. An 18ct gold, enamel and diamond key wind hunter
case pocket watch

Case No.37246, Mid 19th century

Frosted gilt bar movement, plain gilt balance, polished steel regulator,
engine turned gold dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer gilt dot
minute divisions, blued steel spade hands, diamond set blue enamel case
back, band engraved with foliate design, engraved gold cuvette signed
Examined and Warranted by C.F. Hancock, 39 Bruton Street, London,
together with winding key, case and movement signed

32mm.

HK$15,000 - 20,000

US$1,900 - 2,600

CF Hancock 18K ¥ 4 BEHRSE A% EE 4019140 it

1206

1207

Unsigned. A fine and rare 14ct gold and enamel keyless wind open
face pocket watch

Late 19th century

Jewelled manual wind movement, white enamel dial, black Roman hour

numerals, outer minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, fancy
pierced gilt hands, enamel circular case, enamel case back with scene of

three angel cherubs crafting love arrows, unsigned

33mm.

HK$25,000 - 35,000

US$3,200 - 4,500

FAT1AKE SR IRE SR 4919t AC I )

52 | Bonhams

1205

1206

Unsigned. A fine and rare 14ct two-colour gold, seed pearl and
enamel key wind open face pocket watch

Mid 19th century

Full plate gilt movement, plain three arm gilt balance, engraved
adjustable regulator, white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals,
outer minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, fancy pierced
gilt hands, polished circular case, case back with later added enamel
erotic scene of a couple, front and back bezel with seed pearls, bow with
bail, together with box and winding key, dial signed

33mm.

HK$25,000 - 35,000

US$3,200 - 4,500

FAHVAKE (SIS ERBE I EEE &9t 40 il

1207 (two views)



1208

1209

1208

Unsigned. A very fine and rare 18ct three colour gold and
diamond set keyless wind ball pendant watch with brooch

Circa 1900

M. 7", full gilt plate movement, lateral lever escapement, bi-metallic
compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, index
regulator, white enamel dial, red and black Arabic hour numerals, outer
gilt dot minute divisions, polished spade hands, finely engraved 18ct
three colour gold and rose cut diamond set ball pendant watch of foliate
design, winding and time setting rotating bezel, together with brooch of
similar design, unsigned

18mm.

HK$40,000 - 50,000

US$5,200 - 6,400

FH1SKE (A Bk m B IEE 1 HE 4919004

Unsigned. A fine and rare 14ct rose gold and diamond set keyless
wind full hunter pocket watch

Case No.353521, Late 19th century

Frosted gilt bar movement, cylinder escapement, adjustable polished
steel micrometer regulator, white enamel dial, black Roman hour
numerals, outer gilt dot minute divisions with five minute Arabic
numerals, fancy pierced gilt hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds,
polished circular case, case front with detailed rose cut diamond set
foliate design, engraved gold cuvette signed Remontoir Cylindre Rubis,
unsigned

40mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

1209 (two views)

FAHNAKKIR AR K019t ACHE Y

1210

1210

Unsigned. A very fine and rare gold and enamel keyless wind ball
pendant watch with brooch

Circa 1900

M. 7", full gilt plate movement, lateral lever escapement, bi-metallic
compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, index
regulator, white enamel dial, red and blue Arabic hour numerals, outer
gilt dot minute divisions, polished spade hands, finely enameled ball
pendant watch of foliate design, winding and time setting rotating
bezel, together with brooch of similar design, unsigned

18mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

S RIIER i EEIRER W E %919004F
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_._.——"5551,300 - 1,900

1211

Rolex. A fine stainless steel calendar lady’s automatic bracelet
watch

Qyster Perpetual Date, Ref:79190, Case No.P894864, Circa 2000
31-jewel Cal.2235 automatic movement, rhodium plated movement,
straight line lever escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5
positions and temperatures, shock absorber, self compensating flat
balance spring, Microstella regulating screws, hack mechanism, blue
dial, applied baton hour markers, polished baton hands, sweep centre
seconds hand, magnified date aperture, brushed and polished case,
screw down case back, stainless steel reeded bezel, Twinlock crown,
fitted stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet with deployant clasp, together
with fitted box, instruction papers and swing tag, case, dial and
movement signed

26mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

UsS$1,300 - 1,900

0+t KL H B ABIMSE £920004F

1212

Rolex. A fine stainless steel, mother-of-pearl and diamond set
calendar lady’s automatic bracelet watch

Qyster Perpetual Datejust, Ref:179174, Case No.D680614, Circa 2005
31-jewel Cal.2235 automatic movement, rhodium plated movement,
straight line lever escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5
positions and temperatures, shock absorber, self compensating flat
balance spring, Microstella regulating screws, hack mechanism, mother-
of-pearl dial, diamond set and Arabic hour numeral markers, polished
baton hands, sweep centre seconds hand, magnified date aperture,
brushed and polished case, screw down case back, stainless steel Jubilee
bezel, Twinlock crown, fitted stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet with
deployant clasp, together with fitted box, case, dial and movement
signed

26mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000 —

l—-__-' f::
85 - $ii o FLRHIAT [ Dok #0054

1213

Rolex. A fine stainless steel and 18ct gold calendar lady’s
automatic bracelet watch

Qyster Perpetual Datejust, Ref:69173, Case No.W901503, Circa 1995
29-jewel Cal.2135 automatic movement, rhodium plated movement,
straight line lever escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5
positions and temperatures, shock absorber, self compensating flat
balance spring, Microstella regulating screws, hack mechanism, reeded
gold dial, applied baton hour markers, polished baton hands with
luminous inserts, sweep centre seconds hand, magnified date aperture,
brushed and polished case, screw down case back, 18ct gold Jubilee
bezel, Twinlock crown, fitted stainless steel and 18ct gold Rolex Jubilee
bracelet with deployant clasp, together with fitted box and instruction
papers, case, dial and movement signed

26mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

UsS$1,300 - 1,900

55t K8 FsKE & Ao B EhiEE 4919954F




1214

IWC. A fine and rare stainless steel chronograph perpetual
calendar automatic wristwatch with moon phases

Da Vinci Perpetual Calendar, Ref:3758, Case No.3353310, Circa 2000
39-jewel, Cal. 79261, rhodium plated movement, monometallic balance,
straight-line lever escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber,
self-compensating balance spring, index regulator, hack mechanism,
silvered dial, outer minute and one fifth- minute divisions, painted Arabic
numerals with luminous dot hour markers, polished hands with luminous
inserts, year aperture, subsidiary dials for moonphases and 30 minute
register, date, month and 12 hour register, day and running seconds,
brushed and polished case with screwed engraved case back, stepped
bezel, chronograph buttons flanking the crown, rectangular scroll lugs,
fitted leather strap with stainless steel IWC deployant clasp, together
with fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and spare calendar year
insert, case, dial and movement signed

4Tmm.

HK$50,000 - 75,000

US$6,400 - 9,700

B R S 5 AT B B BhET RS SR LA AER 4920004

Introduced in the mid-1980's, the IWC Da Vinci was revolutionary for

its time. Fitted with a Valjoux 7750, it received a customized perpetual
calendar module. The watch was one of the earliest automatic perpetual
chronographs.

1215

1216

Audemars Piguet. An 18ct white gold automatic chronograph
wristwatch

Jules Audemars, Ref:E23928, Recent

54-jewel Cal.2226 automatic movement adjusted to heat, cold,
isochronism and 5 positions, with 21ct tipped rotor, blue dial with
applied alternate white gold dagger hour markers and Arabic numerals,
outer printed chronograph seconds chapter, subsidiary dials for 30
minute recording and running seconds, white gold baton hands and
white chronograph hand, brushed and polished case with the back held
by 5 screws, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold deployant clasp,
together with fitted Audemars Piguet box and papers, case, dial and
movement signed

39mm.

HK$65,000 - 90,000

US$8,400 - 12,000

FAY 18K A 4 T 3 B Bt RpiG 8%

1214

1215

Zenith. A fine stainless steel calendar chronograph automatic
wristwatch

Pilot Chronograph El Primero, Ref:03.2410.4010, Case No.193077,
Movement No.261990, Sold in June 2012

31-jewel Cal. 4010, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, black matte
dial, outer minute and one-fifth minute divisions, outer telemeter scale,
applied luminous Arabic hour numerals, polished luminous filled hands,
chronograph hand with white triangular tip, double date aperture,
subsidiary dials for 30 minute register and running seconds, brushed
and polished case, screwed exhibition case back, chronograph pushers
flanking the crown, fitted leather strap with stainless steel Zenith buckle,
together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual, case, dial
and movement signed

42mm.

HK$33,000 - 43,000

US$4,300 - 5,500

FLHWe Ko H I HENRI RS 20124

1216
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1217

1218

IWC. A fine limited edition titanium and stainless steel calendar
chronograph automatic wristwatch

Aquatimer Chronograph Cousteau Divers, Ref:W378101, Case
N0.3329545, Limited edition 2237/2500 , Made in 2007

25-jewel, Cal. 79320 automatic movement, monometallic balance,
shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, 44 hours power
reserve, dark blue dial, dark blue outer Arabic hour numerals, orange
rotating inner bezel with five minute Arabic numerals for decompression
times, luminous baton hour markers, luminous filled hands, chronograph
hand with orange triangular tip, apertures for day and date, subsidiary
dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, brushed and
polished case with screw down engraved case back with a Cousteau
diver, chronograph and decompression time setting pushers flanking the
crown, faceted lugs, fitted rubberized strap with titanium IWC buckle,
together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual, case, dial
and movement signed

44mm.

HK$25,000 - 38,000

US$3,200 - 4,900

A PR RREA R S 52 H R A Bt R gk 20074

1219
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1217

Porsche Design by Eterna. A titanium calendar chronograph
automatic bracelet watch

P10 Titanium Chronograph, Ref: 6625.10, Case No.150.637, Sold in July
2005

25-jewel Cal. Valjoux 7750, rhodium-plated movement, straight

line lever escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self
compensating flat balance spring, hack mechanism, black matte dial,
luminous baton hour markers, outer minute and one fifth- minute
divisions, outer tachymetre scale, white luminous filled hands, red
chronograph hand, day and date aperture, subsidiary dials for running
seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour register, brushed case with screw down
case back, chronograph pushers flanking the crown, fitted Porsche
Design titanium bracelet with deployant clasp, together with fitted box,
certificate and instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed
41Tmm.

HK$17,000 - 25,000

US$2,200 - 3,200

ORIGFHE/ e SRR D12 H IS B BT ISR 5 220055

1218

1219

IWC. A fine limited edition titanium calendar automatic
wristwatch

Ingenieur AMG, Ref:3227, Case No.3154776, Made in 2004

28-jewel Cal. 80110, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self compensating
flat balance spring, hack mechanism, black matte dial, applied steel
luminous baton hour and Arabic numerals, outer minute divisions with
10 minute red Arabic numerals, luminous filled steel baton hands, red
sweet centre seconds hand, date aperture, brushed titanium case with
screw down engraved case back with the Affalterbach City seal, anti-
magnetic inner case, stepped pierced bezel, faceted rectangular lugs,
fitted fabric and calf leather strap with titanium IWC buckle, together
with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual

42mm.

HK$22,000 - 35,000

US$2,800 - 4,500

B PR R SR T A Bl sk Bt 20044



1220

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine 18ct rose gold automatic calendar
wristwatch with alarm

Master Compressor Memovox, Ref:146.2.97, No.0222, Recent
22-jewel Cal.918 automatic movement adjusted to 6 positions, silvered
slate grey dial with luminous Arabic quarters and baton hour markers,
apertures for date at 3 o’clock and alarm indicator on left side of the
dial, sweep centre seconds and red/luminous tipped seconds hand,
polished case with back held by 4 screws, alarm function operated

by the top right crown, winding, time & date setting functions set

by the bottom right crown, bi-directional rotating bezel set by the
crown at 10 o'clock, external butterfly collars each with red & white
enamel indicating arrows, white arrow indicates the crown is secure/
water resistant, red arrow indicates the crown is non-secure/non-water
resistant, fitted Jaeger-LeCoultre strap with folding rose gold deployant
buckle, together with presentation box, outer card and instruction
booklet, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$85,000 - 120,000

US$11,000 - 15,000

FEA 18K T4 B 45 H A Bl i g

1221

1222

Breguet. A fine 18ct rose gold automatic chronograph wristwatch

Aeronavale Type XX, Ref:3800, Numbered 4793G, Circa 2005

25-jewel Cal.582 nickel-finished lever movement, dark blue dial, outer
minute divisions and luminous hour markers, luminous filled hands,
subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour recording,
polished gold case with screw down engraved case back, bi-rotating
calibrated bezel, coin-edge band, two chronograph pushers flanking
the screw down crown, fitted leather strap with 18ct rose gold Breguet

deployant clasp, together with presentation box, outer card and booklet,

case, dial and movement signed
39mm.

HK$85,000 - 120,000
US$11,000 - 15,000

I 18K B4 A EET NI 8% 4920054

1220

1221

Zenith. A stainless steel automatic annual calendar chronograph
wristwatch

El Primero Chronomaster, Ref:02.0240.410/01, Movement No.167641,
Circa 2001

31-jewel Cal.410Z automatic movement with column wheel
chronograph, silvered dial with applied polished Roman numeral and
faceted arrow hour markers, black outer 1/5th second divisions and
400 to 60 tachymeter scale, polished faceted lance hands and centre
chronograph hand, subsidiary dials at 3, 6 and 9 for running seconds,
30 minute and 12 hour recording, month aperture at 2, date aperture
between 4 and 5, moon phase aperture in the subsidiary dial at 6, day
aperture at 10, polished round case with back secured by 8 screws,
stepped bezel, signed crown flanked by twin rectangular chronograph
buttons, quickset buttons set into the band at 8 and 9, fitted brown
leather strap with white stitching and deployment clasp, together with
fitted Zenith red box, outer card, COSC certificate, instruction booklet,
guarantee certificate and stainless steel Zenith link bracelet with signed
deployment clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$25,000 - 38,000

US$3,200 - 4,900

FUJWs K58 5548 1R A At RSk 920014

1222
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1223

Audemars Piguet. A very rare and important 18ct rose gold
tourbillon chronograph manual wind wristwatch

Jules Audemars - Tourbillon Chronographe, Ref:26010, Case No.F94126,
Movement No.678160, Sold in September 2007

25-jewel Cal. 2889, rhodium-plated movement, fausses cotes
decoration, lateral lever escapement with visible one-minute tourbillon
regulator with 3 equidistant arm polished steel carriage, monometallic
balance adjusted to heat, cold and 5 positions, self-compensating
Breguet balance spring, engine turned silvered dial, applied 18ct rose
gold Roman numerals, outer minute divisions with five minute Arabic
numerals, 18ct rose gold hands, black chronograph hands, subsidiary
dials for 30 minute register and running seconds, aperture displaying
one-minute tourbillon regulator under a polished steel bridge, brushed
and polished case with screwed exhibition case back, chronograph
pushers flanking the crown, fitted leather strap with 18ct rose gold
Audemars Piguet deployant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate,
instruction manual and magnifying glass, case, dial and movement
signed

43mm.

HK$620,000 - 800,000

Us$80,000 - 100,000

B A 8K TR T B L RE RSt eSS 220074




1224

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct white gold annual calendar
automatic wristwatch

Ref:5035G, Sold February 1998

35-jewel Cal.315 S QA 24H, rhodium-plated movement stamped with
the Geneva Seal, straight line lever escapement, Gyromax balance, shock
absorber, self-compensating free-sprung flat balance spring, gold rotor,
black matte dial, applied white gold Roman numerals, outer minute
divisions, luminous filled feuille hands, subsidiary dials for days of the
week, month and 24 hours, aperture for date, screw down exhibition
case back, concave bezel, fitted leather strap with 18ct white gold Patek
Philippe buckle, together with Certificate of Origin and setting tool, case,
dial and movement signed

37mm.

HK$115,000 - 150,000

US$15,000 - 19,000

FIEASHE 18K AR HACH S A TSk 219984

1224

1225

Patek Philippe. A fine and rare 18ct white gold world time
automatic wristwatch

Ref:5110G, Sold September 2006

33-jewel Cal. 240HU nickel-finished lever movement stamped with the
Geneva seal, Gyromax balance, free sprung regulator, 22ct gold micro-
rotor, engine-turned silvered dial, applied white gold baton numerals,
polished lozenge hands, concentric 24 hour chapter ring divided into
nocturnal and diurnal hours, outer revolving ring with names of 24
world cities, circular water-resistant-type case, screw down exhibition
case back, rectangular button in the band to adjust the time zone,
extended downturned lugs, 18ct white gold Patek Philippe deployant
clasp, together with Certificate of Origin and instruction manual, case,
dial and movement signed

37mm.

HK$170,000 - 220,000

US$22,000 - 28,000

PR FAH1skAe N ATibisk HAARERH 20064

1225
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1226

Glashutte Original . A very rare and important limited edition
platinum calendar tourbillon automatic wristwatch

Panomatic Flying Tourbillon, Ref:19301030304, limited edition 03/50,
Circa 2000

46-jewel Cal.93, rhodium-plated movement, 2 diamond end stones,
lateral lever escapement with Alfred Helwig's one-minute flying
tourbillon regulator with polished steel cage, monometallic balance, self-
compensating Breguet balance spring, off-center rotor with 21ct gold
segment, engine turned silvered dial, eccentric hour and minute dial,
applied dart hour markers with minute and one-fifth minute markers,
blued steel dagger hands, date aperture, aperture displaying one-minute
tourbillon regulator, brushed and polished case with screwed engraved
exhibition case back, push button on the band for date adjustment,
fitted leather strap with platinum Glashutte Original, together with fitted
box, certificate, instruction CD and swing tag, case, dial and movement
signed

39mm.

HK$330,000 - 400,000

US$43,000 - 52,000

RehrgRa IR REA e H IS B BIREAelimBisk 120004
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1227

1228

IWC. A fine and rare limited edition stainless steel perpetual
calendar automatic wristwatch with 7 days power reserve and
moon phase

Big Pilot Automatic Perpetual Calendar Middle East, Ref:5026, Case
No0.3812778, Limited edition of 70, Sold in September 2011

62-jewel Cal.51614, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock
absorber, self-compensating Breguet balance spring, micrometer
regulator, patented Pellaton winding mechanism, skeletonized rotor
with gold ICW Probus Scafusia medallion, black matte dial, white Arabic
hour numerals, luminous filled feuille hands, subsidiary dials for day
and running seconds, month, moon phase, date and power reserve, 4
digit year aperture, brushed and polished stainless steel case with screw
down exhibition case back, stepped bezel, fitted leather strap with
stainless steel IWC depoyant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate,
instruction manual and spare calendar year insert, case, dial and
movement signed

45mm.

HK$150,000 - 190,000

US$19,000 - 24,000

BB A PR AORS S T 4L AR A Bisk L7 oREh i A H
AHEUR BA20114F

1227

IWC. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold perpetual calendar automatic
wristwatch with 7 days power reserve and moon phase

Portuguese Automatic Perpetual Calendar, Ref:5022-13, Movement
No0.2965538, Circa 2007

64-jewel Cal.51610, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock
absorber, self-compensating Breguet balance spring, micrometer
regulator, patented Pellaton winding mechanism, skeletonized rotor with
gold ICW Probus Scafusia medallion, silvered dial, applied white gold
Arabic hour numerals, polished feuille hands, subsidiary dials for day
and running seconds, month, moon phase, date and power reserve, 4
digit year aperture, heavy brushed and polished 18ct rose gold case with
screw down exhibition case back, concave bezel, fitted leather strap with
18ct rose gold IWC buckle, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$150,000 - 200,000

US$19,000 - 26,000

W AT 8K 4 B A A (B ek BT REN IS & H
MHEEIR #920074F

1228
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1229

1230

Officine Panerai. A very fine and rare limited edition stainless steel
manual wind wristwatch

Luminor Marina Tokyo Boutique Edition, Ref:PAM 415 Torpedo Dial, Case
No, BB 1456173, Movement No.555263, Limited edition M081/100,
Sold in August 2011

17-jewel Cal. OP Il, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring, swan-
neck micrometer regulator, black matte dial with applied image of two
divers sitting on a torpedo, luminous Arabic and baton hour markers,
black luminous filled hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, brushed
and polished case with screw down case back, winding crown and
patented security lever, fitted leather strap with Officine Panerai stainless
steel buckle, together with spare maker’s rubberised strap, fitted box,
certificate, C.0.S.C, instruction manual, plastic bezel cover and screw
driver, case, dial and movement signed

44mm.

HK$45,000 - 60,000

Us$5,800 - 7,700

TR BB RSORT S T I ok sk 55201148

1231
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1229

Officine Panerai. A very fine and rare limited edition ceramic
manual wind wristwatch

Radiomir Black Seal, Ref:PAM 292 Pig Dial, Case No.BB 1261931,
Movement No.510665, Made in 2007

17-jewel Cal. OP XI, COSC certified, black matte dial, Arabic and baton
luminous hour markers, black luminous filled hands, subsidiary dial for
running seconds, applied image of two divers sitting on a torpedo at 6,
black ceramic case, screwed engraved case back, screw down winding
crown, wire lugs, fitted leather strap with Officine Panerai black ceramic
buckle, together with fitted box, certificate, C.0.S.C, instruction manual
and swing tag, case, dial and movement signed

45mm.

HK$35,000 - 45,000

US$4,500 - 5,800

AR PR F B A T Bl B iR k20074

1230

1231

Officine Panerai. A fine and rare limited edition ceramic coated
composite metal manual wind wristwatch

Marina Militare 8 Days, Ref:PAM 339, Case No.DT1852413, Movement
No.15870, Limited edition M404/1500, Sold in February 2011

21-jewel Cal. P 2002, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating flat balance spring, dark
brown matte dial, luminous Arabic and baton hour markers, black
luminous filled hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, ceramic
coated case with screw down engraved case back, wire lugs, fitted
leather strap with ceramic coated Officine Panerai buckle, together with
fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and swing tag, case, dial and
movement signed

47mm.

HK$120,000 - 160,000

US$15,000 - 21,000

AN KRR RS JE AT I Bk ik HR201148



1232
Officine Panerai. A fine and rare limited edition platinum manual
wind wristwatch

Radiomir 1936, Ref:PAM 262 California Dial, Case No.BB 1218512,
Movement No.497989, Limited edition 18/99, Sold in May 2007
17-jewel Cal. OP X, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self-compensating
flat balance spring, swan-neck micrometer regulator, dark brown
California dial, luminous baton, Roman and Arabic numeral hour
markers, outer minute divisions, luminous filled blued steel hands,
polished cushion shaped platinum case with screwed exhibition case
back, screw down crown, wire lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct
white gold Officine Panerai buckle, together with fitted box, certificate,
instruction manual, Panerai book on ‘Legendary Watches' and spare
crystal, case, dial and movement signed

46mm.

HK$180,000 - 250,000

US$23,000 - 32,000

A AT PR AREA S T A T B B sk 15R20074F




1233

A. Lange & S6hne. A very fine and rare 18ct white gold jumping
hour manual wind wristwatch

Lange Zeitwerk, Ref:140.029, Case No.187608, Movement No.80304,
Sold in December 2009

68-jewel Cal. L043.1 manual wind movement adjusted to 5 positions,
patented mainspring barrel bearing system, constant-force escapement
for switching step generation, 36 hours power reserve, black matte

dial, oversized minute and hour apertures, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, power reserve indication, brushed and polished 18ct white gold
case with screwed exhibition case back, fitted leather strap with 18ct
white gold A. Lange & S6hne buckle, together with fitted box, certificate
and instruction manual, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$300,000 - 400,000

US$39,000 - 52,000

BIAS 18K < U3 Ak T T B s isk A it20094

64 | Bonhams



1234

1234

Vertu. A fine stainless steel cellular telephone

Constellation Quest, Ref:RM-681V, Case No.T-007020, Sold November
2011

Quad-band GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHz, penta-band WCDMA Bands
I, 11, IV, V, VIII, HSDPA 10.2 Mb/s, HSUPA 2Mb/s, WLAN 802.11 b/g/n inc
WAPI for PRC, micro-USB connector, 3.5mm AV connector, bluetooth
with A2DP, 3.5” AMOLED 16:9 display with capacitive multipoint-touch
capability, 32 GB fixed user memory,graphics hardware accelerator chip,
8 mega-pixel camera with full focus and integrated flash, A-GPS with
accelerometer and digital compass, precision engineered sapphire keys
with jewel bearing, black leather by Montblanc, together with fitted
box, leather holster, instruction manuals in Chinese and English, various
cables and headphones

119 x 55 x 12mm.

HK$22,000 - 32,000

US$2,800 - 4,100

Vertu K§8 B TAR RS k20114

1235

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare limited edition stainless steel,
glass and diamond set calendar clock with moon phases

Atmos Regulateur Phases De Lune, Ref:572 51 01, Limited edition 2/50,
Recent

15-jewel Cal. 581, chamber winding the going barrel, lever escapement
driven by tension pendulum, locking lever above the pendulum disc,
regulator at the top, 48 hours power reserve, dials for hour, minute,
month and moon phases, Roman hour and Arabic five minute numerals,
months in French, blued steel hands, diamond set moon phase with
approx. 16 Top Wesselton diamonds of approx. 0.26 carats total,
rectangular shaped case with bevelled glass panels, detachable front
door plate, base with four adjustable feet and spirit level indication,
together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual

175 x 130 x 245mm.

HK$65,000 - 90,000

US$8,400 - 12,000

R PREROR S BORH0 H el R AMBUR IES0H

1235
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1236

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold quartz calendar bracelet watch
Oysterquartz Day-Date, Ref:19018, Case No.6405***, Circa 1981
11-jewel Cal.5055 Oysterquartz movement adjusted to temperature,
champagne dial with gilt Roman hour markers, outer printed gilt Roman
five minute markers and luminous dots, gilt baton hands with luminous
inserts, centre seconds, with magnified date aperture at 3, day aperture
at 12, brushed and polished tonneau shaped case with squared edges,
Jubilee bezel, screw on back, fitted brushed and polished bracelet with
folding clasp, together with associated Rolex box and outer card, case,
dial and movement signed

36mm.

HK$50,000 - 75,000

US$6,400 - 9,700

) 18K & B ASA T i sk £919814F

1237
Rolex. A fine 18ct gold quartz calendar bracelet watch
Oysterquartz Day-Date, Ref:19018, Case N0.5723846, Circa 1979
11-jewel Cal.5055 Oysterquartz movement adjusted to temperature,
white dial with gilt Roman hour markers, outer printed gilt Roman
five minute markers, gilt baton hands with luminous inserts, cente
seconds, with magnified date apertie
and _polSAe

| —
L_
—
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1238

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold calendar automatic bracelet watch
Yachtmaster, Ref:16628, Case No.X705411, Circa 1991

31-jewel Cal.3135, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance adjusted to temperatures and 5 positions, shock absorber,
self-compensating free-sprung Breguet balance spring, Microstella
regulating screws, hack mechanism, white glossy dial, outer minute
divisions, applied black hour markers with luminous triangular markers,
sweep centre seconds, magnified date aperture, brushed and polished
case, screw down case back, uni-rotating calibrated bezel, Triplock
crown, fitted 18ct gold Rolex Oyster bracelet with locking folding clasp,
together with fitted box, certificate and instruction manual, case, dial
and movement signed

40mm.

HK$75,000 - 100,000

US$9,700 - 13,000

) 1skE LS B A H B A Btk 4919914F




1239

1240

Piaget. A fine 18ct gold calendar automatic wristwatch
Ref:26001, Case No.801815, Movement No.9600218, Circa 2000
27-jewel Cal. 197P, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self-compensating
flat balance spring, white matte dial, applied dart and Roman numeral
hour markers, outer minute divisions, polished gold dagger hands,
sweep centre seconds hand, date aperture, brushed and polished case
with screwed engraved case back, inclined bezel, fitted strap with 18ct
gold Piaget buckle, case, dial and movement signed

33mm.

HK$12,000 - 17,000

US$1,500 - 2,200

fREF 18kHE T HE A BB £12000%

1241

1239

Daniel Roth. A fine stainless steel automatic wristwatch
Automatic, No.14, Circa 1990

32-jewel Cal. GPM, straight line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, 5 adjustments, shock-absorber, self-compensating flat balance-
spring, engine turned pink dial, outer minute divisions, Arabic numerals,
blued steel hands with luminous triangular tip, subsidiary dial for running
seconds, polished case, screwed exhibition case back, stepped rounded
bezel, straight lugs, fitted leather strap with stainless steel Daniel Roth
deployant clasp, together with fitted box and instruction papers, case,
dial and movement signed

34mm.

HK$22,000 - 32,000

US$2,800 - 4,100

Daniel Roth ## 8 53 485 H B i sk 4919904

1240

1241

Corum. A fine and rare limited edition stainless steel jump hour
calendar automatic wristwatch

Classical Heure Sautante, Ref:154.201.20, No.038/300, Case
No.804163, Circa 2002

26-jewel Cal.CO-154HS, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock-absorber, self compensating flat balance-spring, engine
turned white and salmon pink dial, graduated five minute Arabic
numerals, aperture for jump hour, eccentric subsidiary dials for minutes
and running seconds, polished feuille minute hand, brushed and
polished case, screwed engraved case back, ribbed band, slanted top
lugs, fitted leather strap with stainless steel Corum deployant clasp,
together with fitted box and certificate, case, dial and movement signed
42mm.

HK$22,000 - 32,000

US$2,800 - 4,100

Bl FRERRSOR S 55 2 ks H I A B isk  %920024F

Winner of the coveted Watch of the Year 2002 in La Chaux-de-Fonds for
its superior technical and aesthetic qualities.
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1242

1243

Piaget. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s manual
wind bracelet watch

Case N0.9806N22 121809, 1970s

Jewelled manual wind movement, beige matte dial, black baton and
Roman quarter numeral hour markers, black baton hands, brushed and
polished case with screwed case back, diamond set bezel, integral 18ct
white gold braided Piaget bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial
and movement signed

26mm.

HK$40,000 - 50,000

US$5,200 - 6,400

fAER 18K G 584 T8 B2 Misk £919704F4%

1244
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1242

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine 18ct rose gold lady’s manual wind
bracelet watch

Case No.37324, 1970s

Jewelled manual wind movement, beige matte dial, applied dart and
Arabic numeral hour markers, polished baton hands, polished case with
snap on case back, integral 18ct rose gold woven Vacheron & Constantin
bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed
17mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

VLEEPHIE 18KIATR L L 2Tl L sZ sk 4919704F4K

1243

1244

Rolex. A fine 18ct gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch

1950s

Jewelled manual wind movement, sunburst dial, applied baton hour
markers, polished sword hands, brushed and polished rectangular case
with snap on case back, integral bail lugs, integral 18ct gold unsigned
fancy link bracelet with locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement
signed

17mm.

HK$20,000 - 30,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

55 N 18KH G AT Lsklbisk 1195054



1245

Omega. A fine and rare 18ct white gold and diamond set
manual wind lady’s bracelet watch

Ref:8054, Case No.572547, 1970s

17-jewel Cal. 483, silvered brushed dial, baton hour markers, black
baton hands, brushed and polished case with snap-on case back,
diamond set bezel, integral 18ct white gold woven link bracelet with
locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

14mm.

HK$15,000 - 25,000

US$1,900 - 3,200

BRI 18K 1 < 4 0 T8 s bisk £019704-4%

1246

Omega. A fine 18ct white gold and diamond set lady’s manual
wind bracelet watch

Constellation, 1980s

Jewelled manual wind movement, grey sunburst dial, applied white
baton quarter hour markers, white baton hands, brushed and polished
case with screwed case back, baguette-cut diamond-set bezel, integral

18ct white gold smooth link Omega bracelet with locking folding clasp,

case, dial and movement signed
27mm.

HK$60,000 - 80,000

US$7,700 - 10,000

BRI 18K 1 < e 46 1 T8 Lo bisk 40198044

1247

Rolex. A fine 18ct white gold lady’s manual wind bracelet watch
Case N0.2530368, 1970s

Jewelled manual wind movement, silvered sunburst dial, applied baton
hour markers, polished baton hands, brushed and polished case with
snap on case back, integral 18ct gold textured link Rolex bracelet with
locking folding clasp, diamond set bezel, case, dial and movement
signed

21mm.

HK$25,000 - 35,000

US$3,200 - 4,500

5591 E 18K B R T B Lk Iisk 49197044

1247

1245

1246
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1248

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine 18ct gold and diamond set lady’s
manual wind bracelet watch

1970s

Jewelled manual wind movement, brushed beige dial, polished dagger
hands, brushed case with screwed case back, diamond-set bezel, integral
18ct white gold textured woven Vacheron & Constantin bracelet with
locking folding clasp, case, dial and movement signed

20mm.

HK$70,000 - 90,000

US$9,000 - 12,000

TLEFFHE 18K 3 & A T8 LsZ itk 4919704F4K

1249

1249

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct gold calendar lady’s quartz bracelet
watch

Nautilus, Ref:4700/051, Movement No.1530069, Sold in September
1989

7-jewel Cal.E19C quartz movement, reeded brushed dial, applied
baton hour markers, sword hands with luminous inserts, date aperture,
brushed and polished case with snap on exhibition case back, faceted
bezel, brushed and polished 18ct gold Patek Philippe link bracelet
with locking deployant clasp, together with Patek Philippe Certificate
of Origin, receipt, instruction manual and swing tag case, dial and
movement signed

27mm.

HK$60,000 - 80,000

Us$7,700 - 10,000

FIEE 18K & S H B e igk B3R 198944
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1248

1250

1250

Cartier. A fine and rare 18ct gold manual wind wristwatch

Obus Collection Privée, Ref:2380, Case No.CC443117, Movement
No0.1997 0496, Circa 2000

18-jewel Cal. 430 MC, rhodium plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic compensation balance, shock absorber, self
compensating flat balance spring, silvered engine turned dial, outer
minute divisions, inner five minute Arabic numerals, black Roman
numerals, secret signature at seven, blued steel Breguet hands, brushed
and polished case with screwed exhibition case back, cabochon sapphire
set winding crown, rounded hinged lugs, fitted strap with 18ct gold
Cartier buckle, case, dial and movement signed

27mm.

HK$18,000 - 28,000

US$2,300 - 3,600

R EE 18K JI A Tl 5L bisk £920004F



1251

Breguet. A fine and rare 18ct gold perpetual calendar keyless wind
open face pocket watch with moon phases

Ref:3560RE, Case N0.3964, Circa 1995

Jewelled manual wind movement, engine turned dial, black Roman
numerals on silvered chapter ring, outer dot minute divisions, blued steel
Breguet hour and minute hands, blued steel calendar hands, subsidiary
dials for days of the week in French, date, month and leap year
indication, aperture for moon phase and age, polished case with snap
on case back, rounded bezel, coin-edged band, crown for time-setting
function on the band, case, dial and movement signed

46mm.

HK$90,000 - 120,000

US$12,000 - 15,000

HH TSGR e B IRE RAMBUS £91995%4

1252

Charles Reuge. A fine and rare gold plated open face key

wind pocket watch with key wind alarm and concealed erotic
automaton

Romance, Numbered 663, Circa 1996

Nickel-finished jewelled lever movement with automata activated by
the key wind alarm or button under the erotic scene automata, inner
case with erotic automata scene, enamel dial of a pastoral scene with
automata depicting a falconer raising and lowering his arm, horse
drinking from the trough and lady operating a water pump, eccentric
Arabic hour dial, gilt breguet hands, polished sweep centre second,
blued steel spade alarm hand, plated gold hinged case with engraved
foliate scene with musical instruments, stepped bezel, ribbed band,
bow to adjust time and wind movement, crown for alarm setting and
activation at 11, together with fitted box and key, case and dial signed
57mm.

HK$50,000 - 70,000

US$6,400 - 9,000

Charles Reuge & 18% HEGEIANME BRL IR TERES
#719964F

In 1865, Charles Reuge established his first musical pocket-watch
shop in Saint-Croix. One of his key inventions was the integration

of a musical cylinder and a miniature comb into a watch movement.
Reuge is regarded by many as being at the production forefront for
high-end musical watch automata movements and singing birds boxes
since the nineteenth century. This present lot is a fine example of the
complications that Reuge is renowned for, with its exquisite enamel
scene, detailed three-tone five moving automata and harmonious
musical 17 note composition wound using a lyre-shaped key.

1252

1251
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1253

1254

Piaget. A fine stainless steel and titanium automatic calendar
wristwatch

Polo Forty Five Automatique, Ref: GOA34011, Case No.1012383, Circa
2009

25-jewel Cal. 800P automatic movement, monometallic balance, shock
protection, self-compensating balance spring, 72 hours power reserve,
black dial with applied luminous Arabic and baton hour markers, date

aperture at 6, luminous baton hour and minute hands, red second hand,

polished and brushed titanium case, polished steel godroons on bezel,
sapphire crystal, display case back secured by 6 screws, black rubber
strap with double deployant clasp, together with fitted box, case, dial
and movement signed

45mm.

HK$45,000 - 65,000

US$5,800 - 8,400

fHEF R Bk )8 B4 HE B EhBisk 4120094

1255
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1253

Cartier. A fine stainless steel calendar automatic bracelet watch
Calibre, Ref:W7100013, Case No0.3299, Sold in April 2010

27-jewel Cal. 1904-PS MC, straight-line lever escapement, monometallic
balance, shock absorber, self-compensating balance spring, silvered
engine turned dial, outer minute divisions with five minute Arabic
numerals, applied baton and Roman numeral hour markers, date
aperture, subsidiary dial for running seconds, brushed and polished
case, screwed exhibition case back, inclined bezel, fitted stainless steel
Cartier bracelet with double deployant clasp, together with fitted box,
certificate, instruction manual and spare link, case, dial and movement
signed

43mm.

HK$30,000 - 40,000

US$3,900 - 5,200

R R A H B B BbiER k20104

1254

1255

Vacheron Constantin. A fine stainless steel calendar chronograph
automatic bracelet watch

Overseas Chronograph, Ref:49150, Case No.717779, Circa 2005
37-jewel Cal. 1137, rhodium plated automatic chronograph movement,
monometallic balance, shock protection, self-compensating balance
spring, straight line lever escapement, uni-directional winding rotor,
engine turned silvered dial, applied luminous dart hour markers,
luminous filled white gold hands, black chronograph hands, subsidiary
dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, date
aperture, brushed and polished case with screwed engraved case back,
geometric bezel, screw down chronograph pushers flanking the crown,
fitted stainless steel Vacheron Constantin bracelet with locking double
deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$30,000 - 42,000

US$3,900 - 5,400

TLRFPHT RS 533 1B Qs iEk 4920054



1256

Patek Philippe. A rare and important platinum and diamond set
annual calendar automatic wristwatch with moon phases and 24-
hour display

Gondolo Calendario, Ref:5135P, Sold in June 2008, STILL SEALED IN ITS
ORIGINAL PATEK PHILIPPE PAPER PACKAGING AND PLASTIC

34-jewel Cal.324 S Q LU 24H, rhodium-plated movement stamped
with the Geneva Seal, straight-line lever escapement, Gyromax balance,
adjusted to heat, cold, isochronism and 5 positions, shock absorber,
self-compensating free sprung flat balance spring, gold rotor, engine
turned grey anthracite dial, inner minutes register, applied dart with
diamond hour markers, polished dagger hands, sweep centre seconds
hand, apertures for date, month and days of the week, subsidiary dial
for moon phases and 24-hour display, brushed and polished case with
exhibition case back, stepped bezel, diamond to the band at 6, fitted
leather strap with platinum Patek Philippe buckle, together with original
paper packaging, fitted box, Certificate of Origin, instruction manual and
setting tool, case, dial and movement signed

38mm.

HK$390,000 - 450,000

US$50,000 - 58,000

THEREE FHNEPEEAOHE kst H M K24/ E
7~ IR 20084E
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1257

1258

1257

Audemars Piguet. An 18ct rose gold elliptical automatic
chronograph wristwatch with calendar

Millenary, Case No.E19359, Circa 2005

54-jewel rhodium plated Cal.2226/2840 automatic movement with 21ct
gold rotor, silvered dial with luminous Roman numerals, sunken elliptical
subsidiary dials for running seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour recording,
date aperture under internal magnifying lens, raised outer tachometer
scale, red base 1000, luminous filled blued steel skeleton hands, polished
and brushed case with reverse secured by six screws, cabochon set
crown, fitted leather strap with 18ct rose gold Audemars Piguet folding
buckle, case, dial and movement signed

40mm x 43mm.

HK$75,000 - 100,000

US$9,700 - 13,000

A KB T4 A TR ISR L H B HUR 5920054

1258

Patek Philippe. A fine 18ct gold two time zone manual wind
wristwatch

Ref:5034, Travel Time, Case No.4036413, Movement No0.3080259, Circa
1990

18-jewel Cal.215 nickel-finished lever movement stamped with the
Geneva seal, Gyromax balance, free sprung regulator, the porcelain
white dial with Breguet numerals, black spade hands, second time zone
indicated by a gold spade hand, two subsidiary dials indicating 24 hour
display and constant seconds, in circular case with hobnail patterned
bezel, two crowns for setting the hour hands in the band, downturned
lugs, snap on back, fitted leather strap with an 18ct gold Patek Philippe
buckle, together with Patek Philippe box, outer card and swing tag, case,
dial and movement signed

34mm.

HK$85,000 - 120,000

US$11,000 - 15,000

FIEIFRE 18K FH 4 U 4G I HLIRE [ R B A% hisk 4919904
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1260
1261
Ferrari by Officine Panerai. A fine and rare limited edition split
second chronograph stainless steel automatic wristwatch
Ferrari 1/8th Second, Ref:Fer 00025, Case No.BB1336366, Limited
edition 25/300, Made in 2007
40-jewel Cal. OP XX, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, self-compensating flat balance
spring, shock absorber, index regulator, hack mechanism, oscillating
weight engraved with the Ferrari Prancing Horse, black matte dial with
the yellow Ferrari shield, outer tachymeter scale, minute and one-fifth
minute divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, luminous baton
hands, yellow and polished stainless steel split second chronograph
hands, subsidiary dials for 1/8th second and 30 minute registers, brushed
and polished stainless steel case with screw down exhibition case back,
screw down chronograph pushers flanking the crown with Ferrari logo,
faceted lugs, fitted rubberized strap with stainless steel Officine Panerai
and Ferrari double deployant clasp, together with spare maker’s leather
strap, fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and tool, case, dial and
movement signed
45mm.
HK$25,000 - 38,000
US$3,200 - 4,900

RN R AN PR REORS B U3 2 A R SRS ER PR AR A
3004 #jA20074F

1262
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1260

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare limited edition titanium dual
time calendar chronograph diver’s automatic wristwatch

Master Compressor Diving Chronograph GMT Navy SEALs, Ref:159.T.C7,
Case N0.2714211, Limited edition 629/1500, Sold in April 2011
45-jewel Cal. 757, rhodium-plated movement, 65 hours power reserve,
straight line lever escapement, beryllium balance, shock absorber, self-
compensating flat balance spring, hack mechanism, black matte dial,
luminous Arabic numerals and triangular hour markers, outer minute
and one fifth- minute divisions, luminous filled pierced hands, white dual
time zone hand, red chronograph hand, date aperture, subsidiary dials
for operating indication, 30 minute and 12 hour register, brushed and
polished case with screwed case back with the US Navy SEALs emblem,
uni-rotating calibrated bezel, screw down chronograph pushers flanking
the crown, fitted rubberised strap with Jaeger-LeCoultre titanium buckle,
together with spare maker’s fabric strap, fitted box, certificate and
instruction papers, case, dial and movement signed

48mm.

HK$65,000 - 90,000

US$8,400 - 12,000

AR BRI EA R A G ] B B Bt Ee R ih201145

1261

1262

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine stainless steel calendar chronograph
automatic wristwatch

Master Compressor Chronograph, Ref:146.8.25, Case No0.2090, Circa
2007

41-jewel Cal. 751, rhodium-plated movement, straight line lever
escapement, monometallic balance, shock absorber, self compensating
flat balance spring, black glossy dial, luminous Arabic numerals

and triangular hour markers, outer minute and one fifth- minute
divisions, outer tachymetre scale, luminous filled polished hands, white
chronograph hand, date aperture, subsidiary dials for running seconds,
30 minute and 12 hour register, polished case with screwed case back
with the Master Compressor emblem, screw down chronograph pushers
flanking the crown, fitted leather strap with Jaeger-LeCoultre stainless
steel deployant clasp, together with fitted box, certificate and instruction
manual, case, dial and movement signed

42mm.

HK$25,000 - 38,000

US$3,200 - 4,900

RS K58 554 HR A 3t e tibsk 4920074



Modern Wristwatches | 77



1264

Underwood. A fine leather modular watch winder with four rotors
Ref:UN842TAN, Sold in January 2003

Fully leather case in tan with glass sliding door, four detachable modular
winding rotors operating five rotations per minute at six hours per day,
four separate compartment drawers, an additional separate leather
case in tan which can operate one rotor, battery or electricity source
operated, together with fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and
electrical adaptor

32x27.5cmand 13 x 12cm

HK$8,000 - 13,000

Us$1,000 - 1,700

Underwood J7 84 H Bl b @iigk & 45)A20034F
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1265

Richard Mille. A very fine and rare 18ct white gold dual time zone
tourbillon manual wind wristwatch

Perini Navi Cup RM015, Case No.AG WG/28, Recent

23-jewel Cal. RM015 manual wind movement, lateral lever escapement
with visible one-minute tourbillon regulator with 3 equidistant arm
polished steel carriage, monometallic balance adjusted to heat, cold and
5 positions, Glucydur balance, shock protection, semi-skeletonised dial
with carbon nanofibre movement plate, sapphire crystal dial with white
Arabic numerals, luminous white gold hands, second time zone display,
power reserve indicator for 78 hours, torque indicator, function selector,
visible tourbillon cage, brushed and polished 18ct white gold case with
screwed exhibition case back, spline screws in grade 5 titanium for
bridges and case, bezel held by 8 screws, rubber clad crown with pusher
for winding (C), neutral (N) and setting (L) positions, pusher on the band
for second time zone, integrated lugs, fitted leather strap with 18ct
white gold Richard Mille buckle, together with fitted box and certificate,
case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$1,000,000 - 1,300,000

US$130,000 - 170,000

Richard Mille 575 18k 4 4 U5 255 W thu I ] T Bl 5% 8 TR i s 6

The RMO15 is specially selected as the official timekeeper of the Perini
Navi Cup, one of the most prestigious regattas in the world. Inspired

by the famed sailing vessels created by the Italian yacht builders Perini
Navi of Viareggio, the RM015 draws inspiration from the visual elements
and nautical details found on one of Perini Navi's most exceptional
creations — the Maltese Falcon. The decks, hull shape, windlass, pulleys,
screws and various marine details of that ship are echoed in the watch’s
case outline, shape of the crown, tourbillon, winding barrel bridges and
titanium screws of the case.



1266

Rolex. A fine and rare stainless steel manual wind chronograph
bracelet watch with Rolex Guarantee booklet stamped for the F.I.C
West Store, Falkland Islands.

Daytona ‘Paul Newman’, Ref:6239, Serial No.166***, Sold 3rd July 1971
17-jewel Cal.722 manual wind chronograph movement adjusted to 3
positions and sign on the bridge, matte three colour ‘exotic’ dial with
white engine turned white subsidiary dials with square divisions, matte
black ground with printed red ‘DAYTONA' printed above the 12 hour
dial, outer white border with printed red seconds and applied square
hour markers, luminous filled baton hour hands and steel chronograph
hand, brushed and polished steel case with fixed steel units per hour
bezel, plunge pushers flanking the screw down crown, fitted Oyster link
bracelet with folding clasp stamped SV11 and 271 end pieces, together
with Rolex guarantee, case, dial and movement signed

37mm.

HK$380,000 - 500,000

US$49,000 - 64,000

St FATKE I B AR T BT el B R 19714E
This particular watch was purchased from the F.I.C (Falklands Island
Company)West Store. The residents of the Islands could order watches

through the store upon special request.

Current research shows that this is one of only a very few Rolex watches
to exist that has been originally sold in the Falkland Islands.
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1267
No Lot

1268

Rolex. A fine and rare 18ct gold and diamond set calendar
automatic wristwatch

Qyster Perpetual Day Date, Ref:18238, Case No.T452553, Circa 1996
31-jewel Cal.3155, rhodium-plated movement, straight-line lever
escapement, monometallic balance adjusted to temperatures and 5
positions, shock absorber, self-compensating Breguet balance spring,
Microstella regulating screws, hack mechanism, champagne sunburst
dial, outer minute and one fifth minute divisions, luminous dot and
diamond set hour markers, polished baton hands with luminous inserts,
sweep centre seconds hand, magnified date aperture, day aperture,
brushed and polished case with screw down case back, Jubilee bezel,
Twinlock crown, fitted 18ct gold Rolex Presidential bracelet with folding
clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000 1268
Us$10,000 - 13,000

25 18K & WA A HIE A Bhbisk £919964E

1269

Rolex. A fine stainless steel automatic chronograph bracelet watch
Cosmograph Daytona, Ref:116520, Case No.M187009, Circa 2007
44-jewel Cal.4130 automatic movement, black glossy dial, applied
luminous filled hour markers, outer minute and one-fifth minute
divisions, subsidiary dials for 30 minute, 12 hour registers and running
seconds, luminous pierced hands, polished chronograph hand with
triangular tip, brushed and polished case with screw on case back,
calibrated bezel, screw down chronograph pushers flanking the crown,
fitted brushed and polished Rolex Oyster bracelet and locking folding
clasp, together with fitted box, certificate, instruction manual and swing
tag, case, dial and movement signed

39mm.

HK$65,000 - 90,000

US$8,400 - 12,000

550t KA 548 A BTN GSE £920074F

1269
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1270

Jaeger-LeCoultre. A fine and rare limited edition black PVD coated
titanium calendar diver’s automatic wristwatch with alarm

Master Compressor Diving Alarm Navy SEALs, Ref:160.7.96, Case
No0.2582405, Limited edition 17/19, Sold in April 2011

23-jewel Cal. 956, rhodium-plated movement, 45 hours power reserve,
straight line lever escapement, beryllium balance, shock absorber, self-
compensating flat balance spring, hack mechanism, black matte dial,
luminous Arabic numerals and triangular hour markers, outer minute
divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, luminous filled pierced hands,
orange tipped seconds hand, date aperture, centre glossy black dial with
inner white ring for the alarm, brushed case with screwed case back with
the US Navy SEALs emblem, uni-rotating calibrated bezel, alarm winding
and setting crown in the band, fitted rubberised strap with Jaeger-
LeCoultre black PVD coated titanium buckle, together with spare maker’s
fabric and rubberized straps, fitted box, certificate, instruction papers,
setting tool, torchlight and US Navy SEALs medallion, case, dial and
movement signed

44mm.

HK$80,000 - 100,000

US$10,000 - 13,000

*ﬁ%éﬁﬁ FRENRPVDEE JE $A 4 8 53 48 H E A Bk sk iR
20114

1271

A. Lange & S6hne. A fine and rare platinum calendar manual wind
wristwatch with power reserve

Lange 1, Ref:111.025, Case No.117925, Movement No.7038, Circa 1998
53-jewel Cal. L901.0, Glashitte 3/4 plate, straight line lever escapement,
monometallic balance adjusted to 5 positions, shock absorber, self-
compensating flat balance spring, swan neck micrometer regulator, hand-
engraved balance bridge, hack mechanism, black matte dial, eccentric
hour and minute dial, applied Roman numeral and diamond shaped hour
markers, subsidiary dial for running seconds, power reserve indication,
double aperture for date, brushed and polished case with screwed
exhibition case back, fitted leather strap with platinum A. Lange & S6hne
buckle, together with fitted box and certificate, case, dial and movement
signed

36mm.

HK$130,000 - 180,000

US$17,000 - 23,000

Wikg FAME RN ETH) Loxhist RE) I fE0s 4919984

The Little Lange 1, such as this present lot, was introduced in 1998 to

the delight of aficionados of smaller watches. With a diameter of 36mm.
as opposed to 38.5mm., the Little Lange 1 possesses the same technical
features as its predecessor, the celebrated Lange 1. The Lange 1 model
was one of the first four watches produced by A. Lange & Séhne after a
50 year absence in the industy. The quality of the movement is exceptional
and represents a benchmark among modern watches.

1271
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1274

Patek Philippe. A very fine and rare 18ct gold chronograph
perpetual calendar manual wind wristwatch

Ref:3970E, Case No.2873775, Movement No.875923, Made in 1991
24-jewel Cal.27-70Q manual wind chronograph movement adjusted to
heat, cold, isochronism and 8 positions, Gyromax balance with shock-
absorption, silvery opaline white dial, faceted 18ct gold hour markers,
polished feuille hands, blued steel chronograph hand, outer dot minute
divisions, polished dagger hands, subsidiary dials for running seconds
with 24 hour indication, 30 minute register with leap year indication,
date with moon phases, apertures for day and month, round polished
rose gold case with screw on exhibition case back, round chronograph
pushers flanking the crown, down-turned lugs, fitted leather strap with
18ct gold Patek Philippe buckle, together with fitted box, Extract from
the Archives and setting tool, case, dial and movement signed

36mm.

HK$550,000 - 700,000

US$71,000 - 90,000

JE 18K 4 Y AR T8 XGRSk SR 19914F
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1276

1275

The Property of a Private Collector

1275

D.C. Burlingham, Peterborough and Lynn. A fine 18ct gold key
wind open face pocket watch

Movement No.29093, Early 19th century

Gilt full plate movement, finely engraved bridge cock with diamond

end stone, polished three arm balance, polished steel regulator with
indicator, gold engine turned dial with foliate design, applied Roman
hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands, polished
hinged case, together with winding key, movement signed

46mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000
UsS$1,300 - 1,900

D.C. Burlingham 18K 3% & 158k £19tH4C I3

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold quarter repeating key wind open face
pocket watch

Case No.5672, Mid 19th century

Jewelled gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with
blued steel hairspring, polished steel regulator, quarter repeating on
two polished hammers, white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals,
outer minute divisions, blued steel Breguet hands, engraved hinged case,
quarter repeating slide in the band, gold cuvette engraved, together
with winding key, unsigned

44mm.

HK$11,000 - 16,000

US$1,400 - 2,100

18K 4 M1 EE Aotk Al il

1277
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1276

1277

Mary Smart. A fine 18ct gold key wind open face pocket watch
Movement No.4177, Early 19th century

Gilt full plate fusee movement, pierced and engraved bridge cock, plain
three arm balance, polished steel regulator with engraved indicator, gold
engine turned dial, applied Roman hour numerals, outer dot minute
divisions, gold spade hands, polished hinged case, together with winding
key, unsigned

43mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

Mary Smart 18K¥% 418k £719tH ALY A



1278

Breguet. A fine 18ct gold keyless wind open face pocket watch
No.3493, Mid 20th century

Manual wind movement, silvered dial, black Roman hour numerals,
outer minute divisions, inner 24 hour Arabic numerals, blued steel spade
hands, polished case, snap on case back with engraved monogrammed
letters JEK, dial signed Breguet and numbered 3493

47mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

PO 18K IR 9201 AP

1279

1280

Jaeger. A fine 18ct two colour gold keyless wind open face pocket
watch

Case N0.30260, Mid 20th century

19-jewel, gilt bar movement, adjusted to 2 positions, bi-metallic
compensation balance, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished
steel regulator, silvered dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute
divisions, blued steel pierced spade hands, polished case with snap on
case, dial signed Jaeger and movement signed Le Coultre Co.

44mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

FEK 18K (0 4 HEk 020 ACH 1Y)

1278

1279

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold keyless wind half hunter pocket watch
Case No.711443, Mid 20th century

15-jewel, gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance, steel
cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator, beige dial, black
Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel pierced hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with ten minute Arabic numerals,
polished hinged case, wide flat bezel, unsigned

46mm.
HK$10,000 - 15,000
US$1,300 - 1,900

18KFE 4% ek 20140 i)

1280
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1281

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold keyless wind open face pocket watch
Retailed by Flavelle Bros & Roberts, Case No.106890, Sold in 1886
Gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued steel
hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator,
gold engine turned dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute
dot divisions, blued steel spade hands, polished hinged engraved case,
engraved band, gold cuvette numbered and signed Flavelle Bros &
Roberts Sydney & Brisbane, numbered and dated 1886

38mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

Us$1,300 - 1,900

18K B ek B 18864

1282

1283

Unsigned. A fine 18ct two colour gold key wind open face pocket
watch

Movement No.1681, Early 19th century

Gilt full plate fusee movement, pierced and engraved bridge cock, plain
three arm balance, polished steel regulator with engraved indicator, gold
engine turned dial, applied Roman hour numerals, outer dot minute
divisions, spade hands, polished hinged case, together with winding key,
unsigned

46mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

Us$1,700 - 2,300

18KEE (0 ek Ay 19t AC I

88 | Bonhams

1281

1282

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold keyless wind open face pocket watch
Case N0.190487, Late 19th century

Gilt bar movement, plain gilt balance with blued steel hairspring, steel
cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel dial,
blue Arabic hour numerals, outer minute dot divisions, blued steel spade
hands, polished hinged engraved case with foliate design, gold cuvette
numbered, unsigned

36mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

18KE 1%k 419t 40 3




1284

1285

Unsigned. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold minute repeating
stopwatch keyless wind full hunter pocket watch

Case N0.312353, Late 19th century

Minute repeating lever movement with stopwatch function, bi-metallic
compensation balance, adjustable polished steel regulator, push button
minute repeating on two polished steel hammers, gold dial, black Arabic
hour numerals, outer minute divisions blued steel Breguet hands, blued
steel stopwatch hand; subsidiary dial for running seconds with ten
minute Arabic numerals, polished engraved hinged case, gold cuvette
engraved Repetition a Minutes Medaille d'Or Bordeaux 1895, Diplome
d’Honneur, Invicta Chronographe, push buttons to the band for minute
repeating and stopwatch functions, unsigned

54mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

Us$1,700 - 2,300

18K 4 = MR EE 4919140 M3

1286

1284

Unsigned. A fine and rare 18ct gold quarter repeating stopwatch
keyless wind full hunter pocket watch

Case No.20143, Early 20th century

Quarter repeating lever movement with stopwatch function, bi-metallic
compensation balance, adjustable polished steel regulator, push button
quarter repeating on two polished steel hammers, white enamel dial,
black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute and one-fifth minute divisions
with five minute Arabic numerals, inner red 24 hour Arabic numerals,
polished Breguet hands, blued steel stopwatch hand; subsidiary dial for
running seconds with ten minute Arabic numerals, polished hinged case,
numbered gold cuvette, push buttons to the band for quarter repeating
and stopwatch functions, unsigned

57mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

18KH < - [HIFT IR IRER Z201H4C 0]

1285

1286

Audemars Fréres. A fine 14ct rose gold keyless wind full hunter
pocket watch

Case No.150977, Movement No.9152, Late 19th century

Three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with
blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished
steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic numerals, outer minute
divisions with red five minute Arabic numerals, gilt pierced hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals,
engraved hinged case, case front with engraved monogrammed letters
JF, cuvette signed Medailles Obtenues Audemars Fréres Brassus &
Geneéve par I'ancienne Maison Audemars fondée en 1811, case, dial and
movement signed

55mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

Audemars Fréres 14KEIR 41986 &9191H 40 5 30
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1287

1288

Omega. A fine 14ct rose gold keyless wind full hunter pocket
watch

Case No0.4477424, Movement No.3900802, Early 20th century
Three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel,

polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals,

outer minute divisions, gilt spade hands, subsidiary dial for running
seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals, engine turned hinged case,
case back with engraved monogrammed letters JL, gold cuvette signed
Omega Grand Prix Paris 1900, movement and case numbered and
signed, dial signed

49mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

WK 14KECER 4188k 492014010

1289
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1287

Denis Brothers, Melbourne. A fine and rare 18ct gold key wind full
hunter pocket watch

Case and Movement No.28079, Early 19th century

Full plate gilt key wind fusee movement, engraved cock with sapphire
end stone, polished steel regulator on top, bi-metallic compensation
balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, white enamel dial, black
Roman numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals,
polished engraved hinged case, gilt dust cover, together with winding
key, dial and movement signed

48mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

Denis Brothers 18K ¥ 4x 1% 8% #1914 4713

1288

1289

Waltham. A fine and rare 18ct gold keyless wind full hunter
pocket watch

Case N0.232183, Movement No0.21608611, Mid 20th century
15-jewel, three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation
balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, polished steel cylinder,
polished steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel dial,
black Roman numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals,
polished engraved hinged case, numbered cuvette, case, dial and
movement signed

55mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

R 18K ek &9201H40 1Y)



1290

International Watch Co. A fine 14ct rose gold keyless wind open
face pocket watch

Case N0.907555, Movement No0.883929, Mid 20th century

Gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued

steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished
steel regulator, beige dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute
divisions with Arabic numerals, blued steel pierced hands, subsidiary
dial for running seconds with ten minute Arabic numerals, polished
engraved hinged case, signed and numbered gold cuvette, case, dial and
movement signed

50mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

B 14k SR 201 A0 I

1291

1292

Carl Zerrmeyr, Linz. A fine 14ct rose gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case N0.296177, Movement No0.274183, Early 20th century

Gilt three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, polished steel cylinder, steel escape
wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour
numerals, outer minute divisions, fancy pierced gilt hands, subsidiary dial
for running seconds with ten minute Arabic numerals, polished hinged
case, numbered gold cuvette, case and dial signed

50mm.

HK$7,000 - 9,000

Us$900 - 1,200

Carl Zerrmeyr Linz 14K IR 4 1% 5% 492010409130

1290

1291

Omega. A fine 9ct rose gold keyless wind open face pocket watch
Case N0.220911, Movement No.5655235, Mid 20th century

Gilt three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel,
polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals,
outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands, subsidiary dial for
running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals, polished hinged case,
gold cuvette signed and numbered, case, dial and movement signed
49mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

BRI OKBCH e 1Rk K920t 40

1292
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1293

1294

W. Jaffray, Glasgow. A fine and rare 18ct gold key wind open face
pocket watch

Case and Movement No.11154, Early 19th century

Full plate gilt key wind fusee movement, engraved cock with diamond
end stone, polished steel regulator on top, bi-metallic compensation
balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, white enamel dial, black
Roman numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds, polished engraved hinged case with
engine turned and foliate detail, gilt dust cover, together with winding
key, case and movement signed

55mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

W. Jaffray Glasgow 18K &%k 4719t ALY

1295
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1293

Waltham Watch Company. A fine and rare 14ct rose gold keyless
wind open face pocket watch

Case N0.2182097, Movement No.4676586, Early 20th century

Full plate fusee adjusted movement, engraved cock with safety pinion,
bi-metallic compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring,
white enamel dial, black Roman numerals, outer minute divisions with
five minute Arabic numerals, blued steel Breguet hands, subsidiary dial
for running seconds, polished engine turned hinged case, case back with
engraved monogrammed letter P, numbered cuvette, movement signed
Appleton Tracy & Co, case and movement signed

55mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

REEM 14KBO e RER 5920120413

1294

1295

LW Zimmerman, Liverpool. A fine and rare 18ct gold keyless wind
open face pocket watch

Case No.16179, Late 19th century

Three quarter plate movement, finely engraved bridge cock with
sapphire end stone, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued steel
overcoil hairspring, polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black
Roman numerals, outer minute and one fifth minute divisions with five
minute Arabic numerals, blued steel spade hands, blued steel sweep
centre seconds hand, polished hinged case, numbered gold cuvette,
movement signed

53mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

LW Zimmerman 18K#5 & 1% 8% #1940 M



1296

Patek & Cie. A fine 18ct gold key wind full hunter pocket watch
Case No0.61701, Mid 19th century

Swiss bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance, suspended
going barrel, adjustable polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black
Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions, fancy pierced hands,
subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals,
engraved hinged case of a pastoral scene and couple courting, signed
and numbered gold cuvette Patek & Cie, No. 61701, together with
winding key

45mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

Patek & Cie 18K#E 4% 8k #1914

1297

1298

Elgin. A fine 18ct gold keyless wind full hunter pocket watch
Father Time, Case N0.5346523, Movement No.17170261, Mid 20th
century

21-jewel, three quarter plate movement, adjusted to 5 positions, bi-
metallic compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring,
steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel
dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel
spade hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds with ten minute Arabic
numerals, polished hinged case with inner engraved case, numbered
gold cuvette, case, dial and movement signed

48mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

R 4 18K e Ek £u20tAC I

1296

1297

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold key wind full hunter pocket watch
Case No.1857, Mid 20th century

24-jewel, Swiss bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance,
two suspended going barrels, adjustable polished steel regulator, semi
skeletonised dial, black Arabic hour numerals on white enamel, outer
minute divisions, gilt Breguet hands, blued steel sweep centre seconds
hand, polished engine turned hinged case, engraved and numbered gold
cuvette, together with winding key, unsigned

49mm.

HK$12,000 - 17,000

US$1,500 - 2,200

18K #4198k &0t P 4

1298
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1299

Rotherhams, London. A fine 18ct gold key wind full hunter pocket
watch

Movement N0.29093, Mid 19th century

Gilt full plate movement, finely engraved bridge cock with sapphire
end stone, polished three arm balance, polished steel regulator with
indicator, gold engine turned dial with foliate design, engraved Roman
hour numerals, outer minute dot divisions, blued steel spade hands,
engraved hinged case of foliate design, movement signed Rotherhams
London and numbered, together with winding key

39mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

Rotherhams 18K# & 1% 8% #9191HALH 1A

1300

1301

Borel & Courvoisier, Neuchatel. A fine and rare 18ct gold key wind
full hunter pocket watch

Case No.33518, Late 19th century

Swiss bar lever movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued
steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions,
black Breguet hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, engine

turned hinged case, engraved gold cuvette signed Borel & Courvoisier,

Neuchatel, together with a winding key, case, dial and movement signed

53mm.
HK$13,000 - 18,000
US$1,700 - 2,300

Borel & Courvoisier Neuchatel 18K¥E 4x 1% 8% 49191 &2 1% 1]
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1299

1300

Elgin. A fine and rare 14ct rose gold keyless wind full hunter
pocket watch

Case No.640380, Movement No0.4042942, Early 19th century

Three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with
blued steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel regulator,
white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions,
polished spade hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10
minute Arabic numerals, polished engraved hinged case, numbered gold
cuvette, case, dial and movement signed

40mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

W4 14K R £019th&C )

1301



1302

1303

Omega. A fine 18ct tri-colour gold keyless wind open face pocket
watch

Case N0.9431448, Movement No.8471184, Circa 1940

Gilt three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, polished steel cylinder, steel escape
wheel, polished steel regulator, gold dial, black Arabic hour numerals,
outer minute divisions, blued steel spade hands, subsidiary dial for
running seconds, snap on case with engraved geometric design case

back, hinged engraved gold cuvette signed and numbered Omega, case,

dial and movement signed
47mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000
US$1,300 - 1,900

WK 18K =8 4158k 4919404E

1304

1302

International Watch Co. A fine and rare 14ct gold keyless wind
open face pocket watch

Case No.T033546 42553, Movement No.1491165, Circa 1933

Swiss lever movement, compensation balance with blued steel overcoil
hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator, champagne
sunburst dial, applied baton numerals, outer dot minute divisions,
polished baton hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, polished
hinged case with engraved foliate back, inner case signed Movado with
personal engraved dedication dated 1933, dial and movement signed
43mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

IR 14K £ 1RER £919334F

1303

1304

Patek Philippe, Geneve. A fine 14ct gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case No.3394, Movement No.809189, Mid 20th century

15-jewel, gilt bar movement, adjusted to 8 positions, bi-metallic
compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, polished steel
regulator, beige dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions,
gilt Breguet hands, polished case with snap on case back, cabochon
sapphire set winding crown, dial and movement signed

33mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

FUEGRE 14K B 1REE K920t AL )
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1305

1306

Gerr. Eppner, Berlin. A fine 14ct rose gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case N0.30404, Mid 20th century

Gilt bar movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued steel
hairspring, two suspended going barrels, adjustable polished steel
regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute
divisions with five minute Arabic numerals, gilt fancy pierced hands,
polished hinged case, case back engraved with family coat of arms and
eagle, numbered metal cuvette, dial signed

50mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

Us$1,300 - 1,900

Gerr. Eppner 14KZ &k #9201 A0 3

1307
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1305

International Watch Co. A fine 14ct gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case N0.483609, 1925

Three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance

with blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel,
polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic numerals, outer
minute divisions, gilt pierced hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds
with 10 minute Arabic numerals, polished hinged case, case back

with engraved monogrammed letters RG, cuvette signed International
Watch Co. Schaffhouse and numbered 483609, movement with Probus
medallion, inside front case engraved Minne af gudmor O.M.G, case,
dial and movement signed

48mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

W 14K E AR ER £919254F

1306

1307

International Watch Co. A 14ct rose gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case No.570960, Movement No.516568, Mid 19th century

Gilt three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer
regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute
divisions, polished spade hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds,
polished hinged case with engine turned back, engraved gold cuvette
signed International Watch Co. Schaffhausen, case, dial and movement
signed

43mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

W 1AKER IR A 1R ATt Al Y



1308

Unsigned. A fine silver keyless wind open face pocket watch
Case N0.1683275, Early 20th century

Three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance
with blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape wheel,

polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals,

outer minute divisions, gilt spade hands, subsidiary dial for running
seconds with 10 minute Arabic numerals, engraved hinged case, silver
cuvette numbered, case numbered, unsigned

34mm.

HK$7,000 - 9,000

Us$900 - 1,200

SRABIIEER Z9201H A 4)HY)

1309

1310

Unsigned. A fine gilt, enamel and seed pearl set keyless wind open

face pocket watch

Circa 1900

15-jewel, three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation
balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, steel cylinder, steel escape
wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour

numerals, outer gilt dot minute divisions, blued steel pierced hands, gilt

case with snap on case back, red enamel case back and bezel applied
with seed pearls, unsigned

28mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

Us$1,300 - 1,900

W, BRI M BERIESE 4919004

1308

1309

Unsigned. A fine 18ct gold and enamel keyless wind half hunter
pocket watch

Case No.155772, Early 20th century

Nickel finished three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation
balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, polished steel regulator,
white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions,
blued steel spade hands, polished hinged case with front case with
enamel Roman numerals chapter ring, numbered gold cuvette, unsigned
33mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

18K S FEHR I ER £920tH40 0TI

1310
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1311

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine and rare 14ct gold keyless wind
open face pocket watch

Case No.6207609, Movement No.454431, Circa 1950

Engine turned half plate movement, compensation balance with blued
steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
adjusted to temperature, champagne brushed dial, applied dart and
Arabic numeral 12 hour markers, outer minute divisions, polished baton
hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, brushed and polished case
with snap on case back, inner case signed V&C and numbered, case, dial
and movement signed

43mm.

HK$10,000 - 15,000

US$1,300 - 1,900

TERFFHE 14K 8 41888 £919504F

1312

1313

L. Faigan, Miller’s Flat. A fine 9ct gold keyless wind open face
pocket watch

Case No.756, 1931

Gilt three quarter plate movement, bi-metallic compensation balance,
steel cylinder, steel escape wheel, polished steel regulator, white enamel
dial, black Roman numerals, outer minute divisions, blued steel spade
hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds with 10 minute Arabic
numerals, polished hinged case, band engraved with To Jack From
Mother 21.12.31, gold cuvette numbered 756, unsigned

47mm.

HK$7,000 - 9,000

Us$900 - 1,200

L. Faigan 9K 3% 4188k £719314F
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1311

1312

Patek Philippe & Co. A fine and rare 18ct gold keyless wind open
face pocket watch

Case N0.201046, Movement No.79320, Circa 1900

Swiss lever movement, bi-metallic compensation balance with blued
steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable polished steel micrometer regulator,
white enamel dial, black Roman hour numerals, outer minute divisions,
black baton hands, polished hinged case, engraved gold cuvette
signed by retailer A. Carassale and Patek Philippe & Co., case, dial and
movement signed

3Tmm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

HIEIGRE 18KE AR 4919004

1313



1314

Le Phare. A fine and rare 18ct gold minute repeating stopwatch
keyless wind full hunter pocket watch

Case No.52906, Movement No.256058, Late 19th century

Minute repeating lever movement with stopwatch function,
compensation balance with blued steel overcoil hairspring, adjustable
polished steel micrometer regulator, push button minute repeating on
two steel hammers, white enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals,
outer minute and one-fifth minute divisions with five minute Arabic
numerals, blued steel spade hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds,
hinged case, engraved gold cuvette signed Répétition A Minutes
Chronographe, Le Phare, push buttons to the band for minute repeating
and stopwatch functions, case, dial and movement signed

57mm.

HK$16,000 - 22,000

US$2,100 - 2,800

Le Phare 18K 4 — it IRF % 8% #9191 AL

1315

1316

Vacheron & Constantin. A fine and rare 18ct rose gold and enamel

keyless wind open face pocket watch with fob chain

Case No.413735, Circa 1940

Nickel lever movement, bi-metallic compensation balance, adjusted to
5 positions and temperature, brushed pink dial, black baton numerals,
blued steel baton hands, subsidiary dial for running seconds, polished
circular case, enamel case back of an embracing couple in a landscape
setting, case, dial and movement signed

43mm.

HK$22,000 - 35,000

US$2,600 - 3,900

TLAEPHIR 18K T G REIB ISR £91940%F

End of Sale

1314

1315

Andrew Dickie. A fine 18ct gold key wind pair case open face
pocket watch

Case and Movement No.3046, Mid 18th century

Gilt engraved full plate fusee movement, verge escapement, pierced
and engraved bridge cock with diamond endstone, square baluster
pillars, plain three arm balance, engraved silver regulator disc, white
enamel dial, black Arabic hour numerals, outer minute divisions, gilt
pierced hands, polished case, outer case with foliate engraving, gilt dust
cover, together with winding key, movement and dust cover signed and
numbered

50mm.

HK$13,000 - 18,000

US$1,700 - 2,300

Andrew Dickie 18K 4= B B9 8% #1840 41N

1316 (two views)
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NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who may
be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential Bidders
(including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of reference
we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you".

Our List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into

this Notice to Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the
Catalogue. Where words and phrases are used in this notice
which are in the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics.

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to this
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there
have been any.

1. OUR ROLE

In its role as auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for and
in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the Lot at
the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. Bonhams
does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and does not
give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its staff make
statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides a Condition
Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the Seller of the
Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves not expert in

the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain independent
advice on the Lots and their value before bidding for them.

The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its agent
on its behalf and, save where we expressly make it clear to

the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the Seller. Any
statement or representation we make in respect of a Lot is
made on the Seller's behalf and, unless Bonhams sells a Lot

as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for Sale is
between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If Bonhams
sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the Catalogue
or an announcement to that effect will be made by the
Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an
insert in the Catalogue.

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty

or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct,
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully
bid for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter
into an agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract
are set out in our Buyer’s Agreement save for those varied
by announcement given out orally before and/or during the
Sale, which you will find at Appendix 2 at the back of the
Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’ relationship with the
Buyer.

2.LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with
all faults and imperfections. No reference is made in the
Catelogue to any defect, damage or restoration of the Lot.
Please see paragraph 15.

lllustrations and photographs contained in the Catalogue
(other than photographs forming part of the Contractual
Description) or elsewhere of any Lots are for identification
purposes only. They may not reveal the true condition of the
Lot. A photograph or illustration may not reflect an accurate
reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot.

Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot,
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance,
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability,
quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and
estimated selling price (including the Hammer price). It is your
responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are interested.

It should be remembered that the actual condition of a

Lot may not be as good as that indicated by its outward
appearance. In particular, parts may have been replaced or
renewed and Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory
quality; the inside of a Lot may not be visible and may not be
original or may be damaged, as for example where it is covered
by upholstery or material. Given the age of many Lots they
may have been damaged and/or repaired and you should not
assume that a Lot is in good condition.

Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate or may not
comply with current statutory requirements. You should not
assume that electrical items designed to operate on mains
electricity will be suitable for connection to the mains electricity
supply and you should obtain a report from a qualified
electrician on their status before doing so. Such items which
are unsuitable for connection are sold as items of interest for
display purposes only.

If you yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you
should consult someone who does to advise you. We can
assist in arranging facilities for you to carry out or have carried
out more detailed inspections and tests. Please ask our staff
for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the loss
caused.

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES
Contractual Description of a Lot

The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each

Lot is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot

as corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is
printed in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may
be inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot
in the Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not
printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams' opinion (given on
behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of the
Contractual Description in accordance with which the Lot is
sold by the Seller.

Estimates

In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry.
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the
Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an estimate of
value. It does not take into account any Tax or Buyer's Premium
payable. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on as
an indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot.

Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.
Condition reports

In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report on
its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will be
provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge.
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect

of the Condlition Report and accordingly does not assume
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect
of this free report about a Lot which is available for your own
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you.
However, any written description of the physical condition of
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to
any Buyer.

The Seller's responsibility to you

The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation
of fact or contractual promise, guarantee or warranty and
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement

or representation made by him or on his behalf which is in
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above,
no statement or representation in any way descriptive of a
Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams' responsibility to you

You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller's agent only (unless
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine,
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or
at all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any
descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person
on Bonhams' behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere.

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness
of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on
Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot or
as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot.

No statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in
any way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated
into our Buyer's Agreement.

Alterations

Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in writing
before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and
you should take the opportunity to do so.

We do reserve the right at our sole discretion to refuse
admission to our premises or to any Sale without stating a
reason. We have complete discretion as to whether the Sale
proceeds, whether any Lot is included in the Sale, the manner
in which the Sale is conducted and we may offer Lots for sale
in any order we choose notwithstanding the numbers given
to Lots in the Catalogue. You should therefore check the
date and starting time of the Sale, whether there have been
any withdrawals or late entries. Remember that withdrawals
and late entries may affect the time at which a Lot you are
interested in is put up for Sale.

We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate
any bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any
Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from
a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed, to put up any Lot
for auction again.

Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding
increments are generally about 10%. However these do vary
from Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer. Please
check with the department organising the Sale for advice on
this.

Where a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer
may, in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not
equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller.
We are not responsible to you in respect of the presence or
absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot.

If there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower
figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the
currency of the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against
the currency of the Estimate.

The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid
acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject to any
applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down by the
Auctioneer at the striking of the Auctioneer’s hammer. Any
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion.

All bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number
announced by the Auctioneer.

An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent

amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of

the currency converter.

We hereby give you notice that we may use video cameras to
record the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of
security and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in
relation to bids made at the Sale.

At some Sales, for example, jewellery Sales, we may use
screens on which images of the Lots will be projected. This
service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. The image

on the screen should be treated as an indication only of the
current Lot. It should be noted that all bids tendered will relate
to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. We
do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may occur
in the use of the screen.



5. BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, either
our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee and Telephone Bidding
Form before the Sale. You may be asked for proof of identity,
residence, financial details and references, which, if asked for,
you must supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please
bring your passport, Hong Kong Identity Card (or similar photo
proof of identity) and a debit or credit card. We may request a
deposit from you before allowing you to bid.

We may refuse entry to a Sale to any person even if that
person has completed a Bidding Form.

Bidding in person

You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale
venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible,
before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number system is
sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”. You will be issued
with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed number on it.
This will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale.
Should you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that
your number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it
is your number which is identified as the Buyer’s. You should
not let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced
to the name and address given on your Bidder Registration
Form. Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed.

If there is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you
are the successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw
this to the attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is
offered for Sale. The decision of the Auctioneer is considered
final and conclusive.

At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone

If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete
an Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form, which is available
from our offices or in the Catalogue. Please then return it to
the office which is responsible for the Sale at least 24 hours
in advance of the Sale. It is your responsibility to check with
our Bids Office that your bid has been received. Telephone
calls may be recorded. The telephone bidding facility is a
discretionary service and may not be available in relation to all
Lots. We will not be responsible for bidding on your behalf if
you are unavailable at the time of the Sale or if the telephone
connection is interrupted during bidding. Please contact us for
further details.

Bidding by post or fax

Absentee and Telephone Bidding Forms can be found in the
back of this Catalogue and should be completed and sent to
the office responsible for the Sale. It is in your interests to
return your form as soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders
submit identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes
preference. In any event, all bids should be received at least 24
hours before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee
and Telephone Bidding Form carefully before returning it to

us, fully completed and signed by you. It is your responsibility
to check with our Bids Office that your bid has been received.
This additional service is complimentary and is confidential.
Such bids are made at your own risk and we cannot accept
liability for our failure to receive and/or place any such bids.

All bids made on your behalf will be made at the lowest level
possible subject to Reserves and other bids made for the

Lot. Where appropriate your bids will be rounded down to
the nearest amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s bidding
increments. New Bidders must also provide proof of identity
when submitting bids. Failure to do this may result in your bid
not being placed.

Bidding via the internet

Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for details
of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent

Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named
as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse
to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and may
require written confirmation from the principal confirming

the agent’s authority to bid. Nevertheless, as the Bidding
Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent on behalf

of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact or the
identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with
the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract
resulting from the acceptance of a bid.

Subject to the above, please let us know if you are acting on
behalf of another person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.
Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be
carried out by us pursuant to an Absentee and Telephone
Bidding Form that you have completed. If we do not approve
the agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are
entitled to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is
bidding on his own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at
the Sale will be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer
Price and Buyer's Premium and associated charges. If we
approve the identity of your client in advance, we will be in a
position to address the invoice to your principal rather than
you. We will require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and
residence in advance of any bids made by the agent on his
behalf. Please refer to our Conditions of Business and contact
our Customer Services Department for further details.

6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER AND
THE BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for
Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and

the Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in
Appendix 1 at the back of the Catalogue save for those varied
by announcement given out orally before and/or during the
Sale. You will be liable to pay the Purchase Price, which is the
Hammer Price plus any Tax.

At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into
between us as auctioneers and the Buyer. This is our Buyer's
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2
at the end of the Catalogue. Please read the terms of the
Contract for Sale and our Buyer's Agreement contained in
the Catalogue in case you are the successful Bidder. We may
change the terms of either or both of these agreements in
advance of their being entered into, by setting out different
terms in the Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral
announcements before and during the Sale. You should be
alert to this possibility of changes and ask if there have been
any.

7. BUYER’'S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES PAYABLE
BY THE BUYER

Under the Buyer's Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the
terms of the Buyer's Agreement and at rates set out below,
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable in
addition to it. Storage charges and Expenses are also payable
by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer's Agreement.

For this Sale the following rates of Buyer’s Premium will be
payable by Buyers of Lots:

25% up to HK$400,000 of the hammer Price

20% from HK$400,001 of the hammer Price

12% from HK$8,000,001 of the hammer Price

8. TAX

The Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium payable by the
Buyer is exclusive of any goods or service tax or other Tax
(whether imposed by Hong Kong or otherwise). If any such Tax
was to be paid under Hong Kong laws or any other laws, the
Buyer shall be solely responsible to pay such Tax and at the rate
and time as required by the relevant law, or if such Tax is to be
paid by us, we may add such Tax to the Purchase Price payable
by the Buyer.

9. PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily
available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer's
Premium (plus Tax and any other charges and Expenses to us)
in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you are a successful
Bidder, payment will be due to be made to us by 4.30 pm on
the second working day after the Sale so that all sums are
cleared by the seventh working day after the Sale. Payment
will have to be by one of the following methods (all cheques
should be made payable to Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited).
Bonhams reserves the right to vary the terms of payment at any
time. Unless agreed by us advance payments made by anyone
other than the registered buyer will not be accepted.

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on a Hong
Kong branch of a bank : all cheques must be cleared before
you can collect your purchases.

bankers draft cheque: if you can provide suitable proof
of identity and we are satisfied as to the genuineness of the
draft or cheque, we will allow you to collect your purchases
immediately;

cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale with
notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in which the
Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) provided that
the total amount payable by you in respect of all Lots
purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed HK$80,000. If
the amount payable by you for Lots exceeds that sum, the
balance must be paid otherwise than in coins, notes or
travellers cheques;

travellers cheques: you may pay for Lots purchased by you
at this Sale with travellers cheques, provided the total amount
payable by you in respect of all Lots purchased by you at the
Sale does not exceed HK$80,000. We will need to see your
passport if you wish to pay using travellers cheques;

bank transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to
our Client Account. If you do so, please quote your paddle
number and invoice number as the reference. Our Client
Account details are as follows:
Bank : HSBC
Address : Head Office

1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
Account Name:  Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. - Client A/C
Account Number: 808 870 174001
SWIFT Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency
of payment to Hong Kong dollars must not be less than the
Hong Kong dollars amount payable, as set out on the invoice.

debit cards issued by a Hong Kong bank: there is no
additional charge for purchases made with these cards;

credit cards: Visa and Mastercard. Please note there is a

3% surcharge on the total invoice value when payments are
made using credit cards. It may be advisable to notify your card
provider of your intended purchase in advance to reduce delays
caused by us having to seek authority when you come to pay.
If you have any questions with regard to payment, please
contact our Customer Services Department.

10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until
payment in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless
we have made a special arrangement with the Buyer). Details
relating to the collection of a Lot, the storage of a Lot and our
Storage Contractor after the Sale are set out in the Buyer’s
Agreement as set out in Appendix 2 of the Catalogue.

11. SHIPPING
Please refer enquiries on this to our customer services
department dealing with the Sale.

12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all Hong Kong
export and overseas import regulations relating to your
purchases and also to obtain any relevant export and/or import
licence(s).

The need for export and import licences varies from country to
country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant local
requirements and provisions.

The refusal of any import or export licence(s) or any delay in
obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the rescission of any
Sale nor allow any delay in making full payment for the Lot.



13. CITES REGULATIONS

Buyers are advised to check the regulations applicable to Hong
Kong exportation and overseas importation when exporting
any goods from Hong Kong to the place of importation.
Buyers should also be aware that the export from Hong Kong
of any items made of or incorporating ivory, whalebone,
tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, coral and other restricted
materials is prohibited unless a CITES export licence is obtained
from the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department
of Hong Kong. A period of 8 weeks may be required for the
purposes of obtaining such export licence.

Please note that Lots marked in the catalogue with a Y next to
the lot number contain one or more of the aforesaid restricted
materials. However, the omission of such letter Y does not
automatically mean that the Lot is not subject to CITES
regulations. Buyers are advised to obtain information from the
relevant regulatory authorities regarding export and import
restrictions, requirements and costs prior to bidding.

14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any
Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue
or otherwise, whether given orally or in writing and whether
given before or during the Sale. Neither we nor the Seller will
be liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or
for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business or wasted
time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect losses
or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any case
of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage alleged
to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said loss or
damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any negligence,
other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory duty,
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

In any circumstances where we and/or the Seller are liable

in relation to any Lot or any Description or Estimate made

of any Lot, or the conduct of any Sale in relation to any Lot,
whether in damages, for an indemnity or contribution, or for
a restitutionary remedy or otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s
liability (combined, if both we and the Seller are liable) will
be limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed by way
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as
due, and irrespective of whether the liability arises from any
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory
duty or otherwise.

Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or
restricting (whether directly or indirectly) our liability or
excluding or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in
respect of (i) fraud, or (i) death or personal injury caused by
our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under our
control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or
omissions for which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or (iv)
any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded
or restricted as a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under
paragraph 9 of the Buyer's Agreement. The same applies in
respect of the Seller, as if references to us in this paragraph
were substituted with references to the Seller.

15. DAMAGE AND RESTORATION

Bidders should note that there is no reference to any defect,
damage or restoration in this Catalogue. A detailed Condition
Report can be provided by Bonhams up to 24 hours before the
Sale. When providing Condition Reports, we do not guarantee
that there are no other defects present which have not been
mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by inspection, as
to the condition of each Lot. Please see the Contract for Sale
printed in this Catalogue.

16. LANGUAGE

The Notice to Bidders is published in both Chinese and English.
If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English version
will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION — USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if any).
You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our
services and to provide you with information about products
or services that you request from us or which we feel may be
of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to identify
your potential preferences for these purposes. We may disclose
your data to any member of our group (which means our
subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and its subsidiaries
as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of the Companies
Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). Subject to this,
we will not disclose your data to any third party, but we may
from time to time provide you with information about goods
and services provided by third parties which we feel may be of
interest to you. Any member of our group may use your data
for similar purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of five years from the

date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside
Hong Kong, and you agree to this transfer. You have the right
to request us not to use your information for these purposes
by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited (which for the
purpose of the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter
486 of the Laws of Hong Konag) is the data user) at Montpelier
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 THH, United
Kingdom or by e-mail at client.services@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 1
CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the
Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in
the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in
advance of bidding if there have been any.

UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE SELLER’S LIABILITY IN RESPECT
OF THE QUALITY OF THE LOT, ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE
AND ITS CONFORMITY WITH ANY DESCRITION IS LIMITED.
YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE THE LOT FOR
YOURSELF AND/OR OBTAIN AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION
OF IT BEFORE YOU BUY IT.

1 THE CONTRACT

1.1 These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the
Lot by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2 The Definitions and Glossary contained in
Appendix 3 in the Catalogue are incorporated
into this Contract for Sale and a separate copy
can also be provided by Bonhams on request.
Where words and phrases are used which are in
the List of Definitions in it, they are printed in italics.

13 Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the
Contract for Sale, such contract being made
between the Seller and you through Bonhams
which acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s
agent and not as an additional principal.
However, if the Catalogue states that Bonhams
sells the Lot as principal, or such a statement is
made by an announcement by the Auctioneer,
or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert in the
Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the
purposes of this agreement.

1.4 The contract is made on the striking of the
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot when
it is knocked down to you.

2 SELLER'S UNDERTAKINGS
2.1 The Seller undertakes to you that:
211 the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly

authorised to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2 save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in
the Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with
full title guarantee or, where the Seller is
an executor, trustee, liquidator, receiver or
administrator, with whatever right, title or
interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3 except where the Sale is by an executor,
trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator
the Seller is both legally entitled to sell the
Lot, and legally capable of conferring on
you quiet possession of the Lot

2.1.4

2.15

3.1
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4.1

4.2

5.1
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the Seller has complied with all requirements,
legal or otherwise, relating to any export

or import of the Lot, and all duties

and Taxes in respect of the export

or import of the Lot have (unless

stated to the contrary in the

Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer)
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all
third parties have complied with such
requirements in the past;

subject to any alterations expressly

identified as such made by announcement

or notice at the Sale venue or by the Notice

to Bidders or by an insert in the Catalogue,

the Lot corresponds with the Contractual
Description of the Lot, being that part of the
Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue which

is in bold letters and (except for colour) with any
photograph of the Lot in the Catalogue and the
contents of any Condition Report which has
been provided to the Buyer.

DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot

is not sold as corresponding with that part

of the Entry in the Catalogue which is not
printed in bold letters, which merely sets out
(on the Seller’s behalf) Bonhams' opinion about
the Lot and which is not part of the Contractual
Description upon which the Lot is sold. Any
statement or representation other than that
part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 2.1.5
(together with any express alteration to it as
referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or
in writing, including in the Catalogue or on
Bonhams’ Website, or by conduct, or otherwise,
and whether by or on behalf of the Seller

or Bonhams and whether made prior to or
during the Sale, is not part of the Contractual
Description upon which the Lot is sold.

Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the
Seller does not make or give and does not
agree to make or give any contractual promise,
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty,
or representation of fact, or undertake any
duty of care, in relation to any Description

of the Lot or any Estimate in relation to it,

nor of the accuracy or completeness of any
Description or Estimate which may have been
made by or on behalf of the Seller including by
Bonhams. No such Description or Estimate is
incorporated into this Contract for Sale.

FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND SATISFACTORY
QUALITY

The Seller does not make and does not

agree to make any contractual promise,
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty,

or representation of fact in relation to the
satisfactory quality of the Lot or its fitness for any
purpose.

The Seller will not be liable for any breach of
any undertaking, whether implied by the Sale
of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of
Hong Kong) or otherwise, as to the satisfactory
quality of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer's
hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will

not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage
Contractor, with whom you have separate
contract(s) as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller
and keep the Seller fully indemnified from and
against all claims, proceedings, costs, expenses
and losses arising in respect of any injury, loss
and damage caused to the Lot after the fall of
the Auctioneer’s hammer until you obtain full
title to it.

Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared
funds by, Bonhams.
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PAYMENT 8.1.7

Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises
when the Lot is knocked down to you on the
fall of the Auctioneer's hammer in respect of the
Lot.

Time will be of the essence in relation to

payment of the Purchase Price and all other

sums payable by you to Bonhams. Unless agreed 8.1.8
in writing with you by Bonhams on the Seller's

behalf (in which case you must comply with the

terms of that agreement), all such sums must

be paid to Bonhams by you in the currency in

which the Sale was conducted by not later than

4.30pm on the second working day following 8.1.9
the Sale and you must ensure that the funds

are cleared by the seventh working day after

the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams

by one of the methods stated in the Notice to

Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you in

writing by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums

due in accordance with this paragraph, the Seller

will have the rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

COLLECTION OF THE LOT 8.1.10
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by

Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to

your order only when Bonhams has received

cleared funds to the amount of the full Purchase

Price and all other sums owed by you to the

Seller and to Bonhams.

The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from

you of any other Lot he has sold to you at the 8.2
same or at any other Sale and whether currently

in Bonhams' possession or not until payment in

full and in cleared funds of the Purchase Price

and all other sums due to the Seller and/or

Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

You will collect and remove the Lot at your

own expense from Bonhams' custody and/or
control or from the Storage Contractor’s custody
in accordance with Bonhams' instructions or
requirements.

You will be wholly responsible for packing,

handling and transport of the Lot on collection 8.3
and for complying with all import or export

regulations in connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal,
storage or other charges or expenses incurred
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will

indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 9
including any legal costs and fees, expenses and
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your 9.1

failure to remove the Lot including any charges
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
9.2
FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT

If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to

Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract

for Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior

written agreement of Bonhams but without

further notice to you, to exercise one or more of

the following rights (whether through Bonhams

or otherwise): 9.3

to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale
of the Lot for your breach of contract;

to re-sell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any
other means on giving seven days’ written notice
to you of the intention to resell;

to retain possession of the Lot;
to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for any
sum due under the Contract for Sale and/or
damages for breach of contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due (after

as well as before judgement or order) at the
annual rate of 5% per annum above the base
rate of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong)
Limited from time to time to be calculated on

a daily basis from the date upon which such
monies become payable until the date of actual
payment;

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which 9.4
has not become your property, and for this

purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence

to the Seller by himself and to his servants or

agents to enter upon all or any of your premises

(with or without vehicles) during normal Business

hours to take possession of the Lot or part

thereof;

to retain possession of any other property sold to
you by the Seller at the Sale or any other auction
or by private treaty until all sums due under the
Contract for Sale shall have been paid in full in
cleared funds;

9.5
to retain possession of, and on three months’
written notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of
your other property in the possession of the
Seller and/or of Bonhams (as bailee for the Seller)
for any purpose (including, without limitation,
other goods sold to you) and to apply any
monies due to you as a result of such sale in
satisfaction or part satisfaction of any amounts
owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

so long as such goods remain in the possession

of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind

the contract for the Sale of any other goods

sold to you by the Seller at the Sale or at any

other auction or by private treaty and apply any

monies received from you in respect of such

goods in part or full satisfaction of any amounts 9.6
owed to the Seller or to Bonhams by you.

You agree to indemnify the Seller against all
legal and other costs of enforcement, all losses
and other expenses and costs (including any
monies payable to Bonhams in order to obtain
the release of the Lot) incurred by the Seller
(whether or not court proceedings will have
been issued) as a result of Bonhams taking steps
under this paragraph 8 on a full indemnity basis
together with interest thereon (after as well as
before judgement or order) at the rate specified
in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon which
the Seller becomes liable to pay the same until
payment by you. 10

On any re-sale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, 10.1
the Seller will account to you in respect of any

balance remaining from any monies received by

him or on his behalf in respect of the Lot, after 10.2
the payment of all sums due to the Seller and

to Bonhams, within 28 days of receipt of such

monies by him or on his behalf.

THE SELLER’S LIABILITY

The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or
damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot. 10.3

Subject to paragraphs 9.3 to 9.5 below, except
for breach of the express undertaking provided
in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller will not be liable
for any breach of any term that the Lot will
correspond with any Description applied to it by
or on behalf of the Seller, whether implied by
the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the
Laws of Hong Kong) or otherwise.

The Seller will not be liable (whether in
negligence, other tort, breach of contract or 10.4
statutory duty or in restitution or under the
Misrepresentation Ordinance (Chapter 284 of
the Laws of Hong Kong), or in any other way)
for any lack of conformity with, or inaccuracy,
error, misdescription or omission in any
Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in
relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of the
Seller (whether made in writing, including in the
Catalogue, or on the Website, or orally, or by
conduct or otherwise) and whether made before
or after this agreement or prior to or during the
Sale.

10.5

The Seller will not be liable for any loss of
Business, Business profits or revenue or income
or for loss of reputation or for disruption to
Business or wasted time on the part of the
Buyer or of the Buyer’s management or staff or,
for any indirect losses or consequential damages
of any kind, irrespective in any case of the
nature, volume or source of the loss or damage
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of
whether the said loss or damage is caused by or
claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort,
breach of contract, statutory duty, restitutionary
claim or otherwise;

In any circumstances where the Seller is liable to
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission,
statement, or representation in respect of it, or
this agreement or its performance, and whether
in damages, for an indemnity or contribution

or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way
whatsoever, the Seller’s liability will be limited to
payment of a sum which will not exceed by way
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price
of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature,
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged
to be suffered or sum claimed as due, and
irrespective of whether the liability arises from
any negligence, other tort, breach of contract,
statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim
or otherwise.

Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 above
will be construed as excluding or restricting
(whether directly or indirectly)any person’s
liability or excluding or restricting any person’s
rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or

(ii) death or personal injury caused by the
Seller’s negligence (or any person under the
Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is legally
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong
Kong), or (iv) any other liability to the extent
the same may not be excluded or restricted as a
matter of law.

MISCELLANEOUS

You may not assign either the benefit or burden
of the Contract for Sale.

The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or
exercising any power or right under the Contract
for Sale will not operate or be deemed to
operate as a waiver of his rights under it except
to the extent of any express waiver given to you
in writing. Any such waiver will not affect the
Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce any right
arising under the Contract for Sale.

If either party to the Contract for Sale is
prevented from performing that party’s
respective obligations under the Contract for
Sale by circumstances beyond its reasonable
control or if performance of its obligations would
by reason of such circumstances give rise to a
significantly increased financial cost to it, that
party will not, for so long as such circumstances
prevail, be required to perform such obligations.
This paragraph does not apply to the obligations
imposed on you by paragraph 6.

Any notice or other communication to be given
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing
and may be delivered by hand or sent by first
class post or air mail or fax transmission, if to
the Seller, addressed c/o Bonhams at its address
or fax number in the Catalogue (marked for the
attention of the Company Secretary), and if to
you to the address or fax number of the Buyer
given in the Bidding Form (unless notice of any
change of address is given in writing). It is the
responsibility of the sender of the notice or
communication to ensure that it is received in a
legible form within any applicable time period.

If any term or any part of any term of the
Contract for Sale is held to be unenforceable or
invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity will
not affect the enforceability and validity of the
remaining terms or the remainder of the relevant
term.
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1.2

APPENDIX 2

References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams
will, where appropriate, include reference to
Bonhams' officers, employees and agents.

The headings used in the Contract for Sale
are for convenience only and will not affect its
interpretation.

In the Contract for Sale "including” means
“including, without limitation”.

References to the singular will include reference
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to
any one gender will include reference to the
other genders.

Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or
purports to confer) on any person who is not

a party to the Contract for Sale any benefit
conferred by, or the right to enforce any term of,
the Contract for Sale.

Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the
responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, it will
also operate in favour and for the benefit of
Bonhams, Bonhams' holding company and the
subsidiaries of such holding company and the
successors and assignees of Bonhams and of
such companies and of any officer, employee
and agent of Bonhams and such companies,
each of whom will be entitled to avalil itself of
the same relevant right at law.

GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE
RESOLUTION

Law

All transactions to which this agreement applies
and all connected matters will be governed by
and construed in accordance with the laws of
Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes procedure
in place

Language
The Contract for Sale is published in both

Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

BUYER’S AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the
sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in
the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1

1.1

THE CONTRACT

These terms govern the contract between
Bonhams personally and the Buyer, being the
person to whom a Lot has been knocked down
by the Auctioneer.

The Definitions and Glossary contained in
Appendix 3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are
incorporated into this agreement and a separate
copy can also be provided by us on request.
Where words and phrases which are defined in
the List of Definitions are used in this agreement,
they are printed in italics. Reference is made

in this agreement to information printed in the
Notice to Bidders, printed at the beginning of
the Catalogue for the Sale, and where such
information is referred to it is incorporated into
this agreement.

Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice
to Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot
between you and the Seller is made on the fall
of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the
Lot, when it is knocked down to you and at
that moment a separate contract is also made
between you and Bonhams on the terms in this
Buyer’s Agreement
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We act as agents for the Seller and are not
answerable or personally responsible to you for
any breach of contract or other default by the
Seller, unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

Our personal obligations to you are governed
by this agreement and we agree, subject to the
terms below, to the following obligations:

we will, until the date and time specified in the
Notice to Bidders or otherwise notified to you,
store the Lot in accordance with paragraph 5;

subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse
to release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot
to you in accordance with paragraph 4 once you
have paid to us, in cleared funds, everything due
to us and the Seller;

we will provide a guarantee in the terms set out
in paragraph 9.

We do not make or give and do not agree

to make or give any contractual promise,
undertaking, obligation, guarantee, warranty,
representation of fact in relation to any
Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any
Description or Estimate which may have been
made by us or on our behalf or by or on behalf
of the Seller (whether made orally or in writing,
including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and
whether made before or after this agreement or
prior to or during the Sale. No such Description
or Estimate is incorporated into this agreement
between you and us. Any such Description or
Estimate, if made by us or on our behalf, was
(unless Bonhams itself sells the Lot as principal)
made as agent on behalf of the Seller.

PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR
SALE

You undertake to us personally that you will
observe and comply with all your obligations and
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for
Sale in respect of the Lot.

PAYMENT

Unless agreed in writing between you and us or
as otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you
must pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the
second working day following the Sale:

the Purchase Price for the Lot;

a Buyer's Premium in accordance with the rates
set out in the Notice to Bidders, and

if the Lot is marked [*"], an Additional Premium
which is calculated and payable in accordance
with the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on
that sum if applicable so that all sums due to us
are cleared funds by the seventh working day
after the Sale.

You must also pay us on demand any Expenses
payable pursuant to this agreement.

All payments to us must be made in the currency
in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the
methods of payment set out in the Notice to
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to
the registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a named principal and we have
approved that arrangement, in which case we
will address the invoice to the principal.

Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all
sums payable to us will be subject to the Tax at
the appropriate rate and such Tax will be payable
by you on all such sums.

We may deduct and retain for our own benefit
from the monies paid by you to us the Buyer's
Premium, the Commission payable by the Seller
in respect of the Lot, any Expenses and Tax

and any interest earned and/or incurred until
payment to the Seller.

Time will be of the essence in relation to any
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the
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Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have
the rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

Where a number of Lots have been knocked
down to you, any monies we receive from

you will be applied firstly pro-rata to pay the
Purchase Price of each Lot and secondly pro-rata
to pay all amounts due to Bonhams.

COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse
to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to
us, in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller
and to us, we will release the Lot to you or as
you may direct us in writing. The Lot will only

be released on production of a stamped, paid
invoice, obtained from our cashier’s office.

You must collect and remove the Lot at your
own expense by the date and time specified in
the Notice to Bidders, or if no date is specified by
4.30pm on the seventh day after the Sale.

For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the
Lot can be collected from the address referred

to in the Notice to Bidders for collection on the
days and times specified in the Notice to Bidders.
Thereafter, the Lot may be removed elsewhere
for storage and you must enquire from us as to
when and where you can collect it, although this
information will usually be set out in the Notice
to Bidders.

If you have not collected the Lot by the date
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise
us, acting as your agent and on your behalf, to
enter into a contract (the “Storage Contract”)
with the Storage Contractor for the storage of
the Lot on the then current standard terms and
conditions agreed between Bonhams and the
Storage Contractor (copies of which are available
on request). If the Lot is stored at our premises
storage fees at our current daily rates (currently a
minimum of HK$50 plus Tax per Lot per day) will
be payable from the expiry of the period referred
to in paragraph 4.2. These storage fees form
part of our Expenses.

Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us
as agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the
Storage Contractor as agent on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves on the terms contained in
the Storage Contract.

You undertake to comply with the terms of any
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into
storage) due under any Storage Contract. You
acknowledge and agree that you will not be able
to collect the Lot from the Storage Contractor’s
premises until you have paid the Purchase Price,
any Expenses and all charges due under the
Storage Contract.

You will be wholly responsible for packing,
handling and transport of the Lot on collection
and for complying with all import or export
regulations in connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal,
storage, or other charges for any Lot not
removed in accordance with paragraph 4.2,
payable at our current rates, and any Expenses
we incur (including any charges due under the
Storage Contract), all of which must be paid by
you on demand and in any event before any
collection of the Lot by you or on your behalf.

STORING THE LOT

We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of
your removal of the Lot or until the time and
date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh
day after the Sale) and, subject to paragraphs
6 and 10, to be responsible as bailee to you for
damage to or the loss or destruction of the Lot
(notwithstanding that it is not your property
before payment of the Purchase Price). If you
do not collect the Lot before the time and date
set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no date is
specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after
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7.1.9
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the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another
location, the details of which will usually be set
out in the Notice to Bidders. If you have not paid
for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, and
the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises,
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly

to Bonhams' order and we will retain our lien
over the Lot until we have been paid in full in
accordance with paragraph 3.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under
the Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed
to you when it was knocked down to you.

You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of
the Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.

FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT
AND PART PAYMENTS

If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full
at the time they are due and/or the Lot is not
removed in accordance with this agreement, we
will without further notice to you be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights
(without prejudice to any rights we may exercise
on behalf of the Seller):

to terminate this agreement immediately for
your breach of contract;

to retain possession of the Lot;
to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for
payment of any sums payable to us by you
(including the Purchase Price) and/or damages
for breach of contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due to us
(after as well as before judgement or order) at
the annual rate of 5% per annum above the
base lending rate of Standard Chartered Bank
(Hong Kong) Limited from time to time to be
calculated on a daily basis from the date upon
which such monies become payable until the
date of actual payment;

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which
has not become your property, and for this
purpose you hereby grant an irrevocable licence
to us, by ourselves, our servants or agents, to
enter upon all or any of your premises (with or
without vehicles) during normal business hours
to take possession of any Lot or part thereof;

to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction,
private treaty or any other means on giving you
three months written notice of our intention to
do so;

to retain possession of any of your other property
in our possession for any purpose (including,
without limitation, other goods sold to you or
with us for sale) until all sums due to us have
been paid in full;

to apply any monies received from you for any
purpose whether at the time of your default
or at any time there after in payment or part
payment of any sums due to us by you under
this agreement;

on three months’ written notice to sell, Without
Reserve, any of your other property in our
possession or under our control for any purpose
(including other goods sold to you or with us for
sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a
result of such sale in payment or part payment of
any amounts owed to us;

7.1.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.1.4

8.2

8.2.1

822

refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale
or to reject a bid from you at any future Sale or
to require you to pay a deposit before any bid

is accepted by us at any future Sale in which
case we will be entitled to apply such deposit in
payment or part payment, as the case may be,
of the Purchase Price of any Lot of which you are
the Buyer.

You agree to indemnify us against all legal and
other costs, all losses and all other expenses
(whether or not court proceedings will have
been issued) incurred by us as a result of our
taking steps under this paragraph 7 on a full
indemnity basis together with interest thereon
(after as well as before judgement or order) at
the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from the
date upon which we become liable to pay the
same until payment by you.

If you pay us only part of the sums due to us
such payment shall be applied firstly to the
Purchase Price of the Lot (or where you have
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata towards
the Purchase Price of each Lot) and secondly

to the Buyer's Premium (or where you have
purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to the
Buyer's Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any
other sums due to us.

We will account to you in respect of any balance
we hold remaining from any monies received

by us in respect of any sale of the Lot under our
rights under this paragraph 7 after the payment
of all sums due to us and/or the Seller within 28
days of receipt by us of all such sums paid to us.

CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT OF
THE LOT

Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the
Lot is the subject of a claim by someone other
than you and other than the Seller (or that such
a claim can reasonably be expected to be made),
we may, at our absolute discretion, deal with
the Lot in any manner which appears to us to
recognise the legitimate interests of ourselves
and the other parties involved and lawfully to
protect our position and our legitimate interests.
Without prejudice to the generality of the
discretion and by way of example, we may:

retain the Lot to investigate any question raised
or reasonably expected by us to be raised in
relation to the Lot; and/or

deliver the Lot to a person other than you;
and/or

commence interpleader proceedings or seek any
other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or
government body; and/or

require an indemnity and/or security from you in
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to
by you.

The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

may be exercised at any time during which we
have actual or constructive possession of the
Lot, or at any time after such possession, where
the cessation of such possession has occurred
by reason of any decision, order or ruling of any
court, mediator, arbitrator or government body;
and

will not be exercised unless we believe that there
exists a serious prospect of a good arguable case
in favour of the claim.
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FORGERIES

We undertake a personal responsibility for any
Forgery in accordance with the terms of this
paragraph 9.

Paragraph 9 applies only if:

your name appears as the named person to
whom the original invoice was made out by us
in respect of the Lot and that invoice has been
paid; and

you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably
practicable after you have become aware that
the Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event
within one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a
Forgery; and

within one month after such notification has
been given, you return the Lot to us in the

same condition as it was at the time of the Sale,
accompanied by written evidence that the Lot is
a Forgery and details of the Sale and Lot number
sufficient to identify the Lot.

Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery
if:

the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the
Catalogue reflected the then accepted general
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinion or
reflected the then current opinion of an expert
acknowledged to be a leading expert in the
relevant field; or

it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of a process not generally
accepted for use until after the date on which
the Catalogue was published or by means of
a process which it was unreasonable in all the
circumstances for us to have employed.

You authorise us to carry out such processes and
tests on the Lot as we in our absolute discretion
consider necessary to satisfy ourselves that the
Lot is or is not a Forgery.

If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will
(as principal) purchase the Lot from you and you
will transfer the title to the Lot in question to
us, with full title guarantee, free from any liens,
charges, encumbrances and adverse claims, in
accordance with the provisions of Sections 14(1)
(a) and 14(1)(b) of the Sale of Goods Ordinance
(Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and we
will pay to you an amount equal to the sum of
the Purchase Price, Buyer's Premium, Tax and
Expenses paid by you in respect of the Lot.

The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and
incapable of assignment by, you.



9.7

9.8

10

10.1

10.2

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

10.3

10.4

If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest
in the Lot, all rights and benefits under this
paragraph will cease.

Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up
of or including a Chinese painting or Chinese
paintings, a motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a
Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books.

OUR LIABILITY

We will not be liable whether in negligence,
other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty
or in restitution or under the Misrepresentation
Ordinance (Chapter 284 of the Laws of Hong
Kong) or in any other way for lack of conformity
with or any inaccuracy, error, misdescription

or omission in any Description of the Lot or
any Entry or Estimate in respect of it, made by
us or on our behalf or by or on behalf of the
Seller (whether made in writing, including in
the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ Website, or
orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and whether
made before or after this agreement or prior to
or during the Sale.

Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk
and/or your property and in our custody and/or
control is to exercise reasonable care in relation
to it, but we will not be responsible for damage
to the Lot or to other persons or things caused
by:

handling the Lot if it was affected at the time
of sale to you by woodworm and any damage
is caused as a result of it being affected by
woodworm; or

changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be
liable for:

damage to tension stringed musical instruments;
or

damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is
or becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it
without notice to you in advance in any manner
we think fit and we will be under no liability to
you for doing so.

We will not be liable to you for any loss of
Business, Business profits, revenue or income or
for loss of Business reputation or for disruption
to Business or wasted time on the part of the
Buyer’s management or staff or, if you are
buying the Lot in the course of a Business, for
any indirect losses or consequential damages of
any kind, irrespective in any case of the nature,
volume or source of the loss or damage alleged
to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the
said loss or damage is caused by or claimed in
respect of any negligence, other tort, breach

of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

In any circumstances where we are liable to

you in respect of a Lot, or any act, omission,
statement, representation in respect of it, or
this agreement or its performance, and whether
damages, for an indemnity or contribution

or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way
whatsoever, our liability will be limited to
payment of a sum which will not exceed by way
of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price
of the Lot plus Buyer’s Premium (less any sum
you maybe entitled to recover from the Seller)
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume
or source of any loss or damage alleged to be
suffered or sum claimed as due, and irrespective
of whether the liability arises from negligence,
other tort, breach of contract, statutory duty,
bailee’s duty, a restitutionary claim or otherwise.

You may wish to protect yourself against loss by
obtaining insurance.
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Nothing set out above will be construed as
excluding or restricting (whether directly or
indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding
restricting any person’s rights or remedies in
respect of (i) fraud, or (i) death or personal
injury caused by our negligence (or any person
under our control or for whom we are legally
responsible), or (i) acts or omissions for which
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability
Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong
Kong) , or (iv) any other liability to the extent
the same may not be excluded or restricted as
a matter of law, or (v) under our undertaking in
paragraph 9 of these conditions.

MISCELLANEOUS

You may not assign either the benefit or burden
of this agreement.

Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising
any power or right under this agreement will not
operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver of
our rights under it except to the extent of any
express waiver given to you in writing. Any such
waiver will not affect our ability subsequently to
enforce any right arising under this agreement.

If either party to this agreement is prevented
from performing that party’s respective
obligations under this agreement by
circumstances beyond its reasonable control or if
performance of its obligations would by reason
of such circumstances give rise to a significantly
increased financial cost to it, that party will

not, for so long as such circumstances prevail,
be required to perform such obligations. This
paragraph does not apply to the obligations
imposed on you by paragraph 3.

Any notice or other communication to be

given under this agreement must be in writing
and may be delivered by hand or sent by
registered post or air mail or fax transmission

(if to Bonhams marked for the attention of

the Company Secretary), to the address or

fax number of the relevant party given in the
Contract Form (unless notice of any change of
address is given in writing). It is the responsibility
of the sender of the notice or communication to
ensure that it is received in a legible form within
any applicable time period.

If any term or any part of any term of this
agreement is held to be unenforceable or invalid,
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect
the enforceability and validity of the remaining
terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

References in this agreement to Bonhams
will, where appropriate, include reference to
Bonhams' officers, employees and agents.

The headings used in this agreement are
for convenience only and will not affect its
interpretation.

In this agreement “including” means “including,
without limitation”.

References to the singular will include reference
to the plural (and vice versa) and reference to
any one gender will include reference to the
other genders.

11.10

1mn

1112

121

12.2

Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a
paragraph of this agreement.

Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to
confer) on any person who is not a party to this
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right
to enforce any term of, this agreement.

Where this agreement confers an immunity
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will
also operate in favour and for the benefit of
Bonhams' holding company and the subsidiaries
of such holding company and the successors and
assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and
of any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams
and such companies, each of whom will be
entitled to avalil itself of the same relevant right
at law.

GOVERNING LAW

Law

All transactions to which this agreement applies
and all connected matters will be governed by
and construed in accordance with the laws of
Hong Kong. Bonhams has a disputes procedure
in place.

Language
The Buyer’s Agreement is published in both

Chinese and English. If there is any dispute in its
interpretation, the English version will prevail.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal
data about you (which expression for the purposes of this
paragraph only includes your employees and officers, if
relevant). You agree to our use of it as follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our
services and to provide you with information about products
or services that you request from us or which we feel may be
of interest to you. Data about you may be analysed to identify
your potential preferences for these purposes. We may disclose
your data to any member of our group (which means our
subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and its subsidiaries
as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of the Companies
Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). Subject to this,
we will not disclose your data to any third party but we may
from time to time provide you with information about goods
and services provided by third parties which we feel may be of
interest to you. Any member of our group may use your data
for similar purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of five years from the

date of your last contact with us so as to simplify any future
registration. The data may be transferred to and stored outside
Hong Kong and you agree to this transfer.



You have the right to request us not to use your information
for these purposes by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong)
Limited at Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, London,
SW7 THH, United Kingdom (which for the purpose of the
Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 486 of the Laws of
Hong Kong) is the data user) or by e-mail at client.services@
bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3
DEFINITIONS and GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the
following words and phrases used have (unless the context
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ expenses
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to
Bonhams on any Lot marked [*%] which sells for a Hammer
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into

the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the
Sale.

“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.
“Bidding Form” our Bidder Registration Form, our Absentee
and Telephone Bidding Form.

“Bonhams” Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited or its successors or
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement,
the Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the
words “we”, "us” and “our”.

“Book” a printed book offered for sale at a specialist book
sale.

“Business” includes any trade, business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the
Auctioneer. The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract of
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and
"your".

“Buyer's Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams
with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).

“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price
at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders.

“Catalogue” the catalogue relating to the relevant Sale,
including any representation of the catalogue published on
our Website.

“Commission” the commission payable by the Seller to
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a
Lot provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on
behalf of the Seller.

“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Contract Form” the contract form, or vehicle entry form, as
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots
to be offered for sale by Bonhams.

“Contract for Sale” the sale contract entered into by the
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).
“Contractual Description” the only description of the Lot
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour)
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any

way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition,
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality,
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer
Price).

“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the
Lot and its lot number which may contain a description and
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.

“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within
which the hammer is likely to fall.

“Expenses” charges and expenses paid or payable by
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal expenses,
banking charges and expenses incurred as a result of an
electronic transfer of money, charges and expenses for
insurance, catalogue and other reproductions and illustrations,
any customs duties, advertising, packing or shipping costs,
reproductions rights’ fees, Taxes, levies, costs of testing,
searches or enquiries, preparation of the Lot for sale, storage
charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the Seller
as the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus Tax.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin,
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture,

source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if the Lot had not
been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such

an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a
Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/or
modification work (including repainting or over

painting) having been carried out on the Lot, where that
damage, restoration or modification work (as the case may
be) does not substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one
conforming to the description of the Lot.

“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.
“Hong Kong" the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
of the People’s Republic of China.

“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described
in paragraph 8.2.1 of the Conditions of Business.

“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described
in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.

“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its sale
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items
offered for sale as one lot).

“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles
and in respect of the promotion of sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.

“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and Tax
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the
Notional Price.

“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions
of Business.

“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the

high and low estimates given by us to you or stated in the
Catalogue or, if no such estimates have been given or stated,
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.

“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the front of our
Catalogues.

“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and Tax
on the Hammer Price.

“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold
(whether at auction or by private treaty).

“Sale” the auction sale at which a Lot is to be offered for sale
by Bonhams.

“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the

sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, any

Tax chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount due
to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.

“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for sale named on

the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies

on the form another person as acting as his agent, or where
the person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for
a principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you”
and "your”.

“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a
specialist on the Lot.

“Stamp” means a postage stamp offered for sale at a
Specialist Stamp sale.

“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a
non-specialist member of Bonhams' staff.

“Storage Contract” means the contract described in
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate).

“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such
in the Catalogue.

“Tax” means all taxes, charges, duties, imposts, fees, levies
or other assessments, and all estimated payments thereof,
including without limitation income, business profits, branch
profits, excise, property, sales, use, value added (VAT),
environmental, franchise, customs, import, payroll, transfer,
gross receipts, withholding, social security, unemployment
taxes, as well as stamp duties and other costs, imposed by the
Hong Kong government applicable from time to time and any
interest and penalty relating to such taxes, charges, fees, levies
or other assessments.

“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism,
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s),
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to
influence any government and/or put the public or any section
of the public into fear.

“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all
relevant sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate
account to Bonhams' normal business bank account.

“Website” Bonhams website at www.bonhams.com.
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller's written notice to Bonhams
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.

“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at
which a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private
treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with
which you may not be familiar. The following glossary is
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:-

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art
to receive a payment on sales of that work subsequent to the
original sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006.

“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has

the benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which

he would have been, had the circumstances giving rise to

the indemnity not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is
construed accordingly.

“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.

“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by
the fall of the hammer at the Sale.

“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to
retain possession of it.

“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged,
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value.

“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ORDINANCE (Chapter 26 of the Laws of
Hong Kong)

The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Ordinance
(Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong):

“Section 14 Implied undertaking as to title etc.

) In every contract of sale, other than one to which
subsection (2) applies, there is-

(a) an implied condition on the part of the seller
that in the case of the sale, he has a right to sell
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to
sell, he will have a right to sell the goods at the
time when the property is to pass; and

(b) an implied warranty that the goods are

free, and will remain free until the time when

the property is to pass, from any charge or
encumbrance not disclosed or known to the
buyer before the contract is made and that the
buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the goods
except so far as it may be disturbed by the owner
or other person entitled to the benefit of any
charge or encumbrance so disclosed or known.

(2) In a contract of sale, in the case of which there
appears from the contract or is to be inferred
from the circumstances of the contract an
intention that the seller should transfer only such
title as he or a third person may have, there is-

(a) an implied warranty that all charges or
encumbrances known to the seller and not
known to the buyer have been disclosed to the
buyer before the contract is made; and

(b) an implied warranty that neither-
(i) the seller; nor
(ii) in a case where the parties to the
contract intend that the seller should
transfer only such title as a third person
may have, that person; nor
(iii) anyone claiming through or under the
seller or that third person otherwise than
under a charge or encumbrance disclosed
or known to the buyer before the contract
is made, will disturb the buyer's quiet
possession of the goods.
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Registration and Bidding Form ‘ ;EI-S iﬁﬁ ‘ Hﬁ' ‘% 3
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding) e T B
Please circle your bidding method above. Bon ha ms
Sale title: Modern Wristwatches Sale date: 25 May 2013
Sale no. 20957 Sale venue: Hong Kong

Paddle number (for office use onl
( y) If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours

prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.

This sale will be conducted in accordance with
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions.

You should read the Conditions in conjunction with General Bid Increments HK$:

the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets $10,000 - 20,000.............. $200,000 - 500,000.......... by 20,000 / 50,000 / 80,000s
out the charges payable by you on the purchases $20,000 - 50,000... $500,000 - 1,000,000........by 50,000s

you make and other terms relating to bidding and $50,000 - 100,000............ $1,000,000 - 2,000,000......by 100,000s

buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you $100,000 - 200,000.......... by 10,000s above $2,000,000............ at the auctioneer’s discretion
have about the Conditions before signing this form.

These Conditions also contain certain undertakings The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time.

by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams' liability to
bidders and buyers.

Data protection — use of your information Customer Number Title
Where we obtain any personal information about you, -

we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our First Name Last Name
Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) - )

you may have given at the time your information was Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on

our website (www.bonhams.com) or requested by post Address

from Customer Services Department, Suite 1122, 2 Pacific
Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong or by e-mail from

hongk hams.com. .

ongkong@bonhams.com City County / State
Credit and Debit Card Payments Post / Zi d Count
There is no surcharge for payments made by debit cards issued by ost/ Zlp code ountry
aHong Kong bank. All other debit cards, CUP cards and all credit Telenh bil Teleph davti
cards are subject to a 3% surcharge on the total invoice price. elephone mobile elephone dayume
Notice to Bidders. Telephone evening Fax

Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of

ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement

etc. Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their

articles of association / company registration documents, E-mail (in capitals) D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D

together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on

the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D DD D D

your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you
may also be asked to provide a bank reference. I am registering to bid as a private client [] I am registering to bid as a trade client []

If successful Please note that all telephone calls are recorded. Please tick if you have registered with us before D
I will collect the purchases myself

Please contact me with a shipping quote
(if applicable)

|:| Important

|:| When registering, the Bidder accepts personal liability for his/her purchase payment, unless it has been previously agreed in writing
with Bonhams, that a Bidder is acting as an agent for a third party. Any person placing a bid as agent on behalf of another (whether

or not he has disclosed this fact or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with the principal to the Seller and

* Any person, bidders and purchasers must be at least 18 to Bonhams under any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid. By signing this form you agree to be bound by the Notice to
years of age to participate in the Sale of Lots comprising Bidders printed in this Catalogue. You also authorise Bonhams to pursue a financial reference from your bank. Finally, Bonhams may
wine, spirits and liquors. request that you provide proof of identity and permanent address for verification and dlient administration purposes.

Telephone or
Absentee (T/ A)

MAX bid in HK$

Lot no. Brief description X .
(excluding premium)

Covering bid*

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND BY THEM.
THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.
NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:
Bonhams, Customer Services, Suite 1122, 2 Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Tel: +852 2918 4321 Fax: +852 2918 4320, info.hk@bonhams.com
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. Suite 1122, 2 Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Company Number 1426522. HK/09V1/12
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